
STATE OF FLORIDA
 
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
 

DR. KENNEDY HOMES, LTD. 

Petitioner, 
Application No. 2009-I44C 

VS. 2009 llni\'ersal Cvcle 

F ttF Co Co",- AirJ', 2.L/0Ci - 0'1 3 V'-­

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE 
CORPORATION, 

Respondent. 
___________,1 

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF 2009 UNIVERSAL CYCLE
 
FINAL SCORING SUMMARY REPORT FOR
 

DR. KENNEDY HOMES, LTD.
 

Petitioner Dr. Kennedy Homes, Ltd. CDr. Kennedy"), pursuant to sections 120.569 and 

120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and rules 28-106.301 and 67-48.005, Florida Administrative Code, 

files this petition for informal administrative hearing concerning the 2009 Universal Cycle Final 

Scoring Sunilllary Report for Dr. Kennedy and states: 

I. The sole issue raised by this petition is the determination by Florida Housing 

Finance Corporation ("Florida Housing") during the Universal Cycle scoring process that Dr. 

Kennedy's development site "is divided by one or more easements and thus meets the definition 

l)f Scattered Sites" in rule 67-48.002(106).1 See Final Scoring Summary Report for Dr. Kennedy 

The rule, which has been in its current fonn since the 2006 Universal Cycle, provides: 

"Scattered Sites" for a single Development means a Development consisting of 
real property in the same county (i) any part of which is not contiguous ("non­
contiguous parts") or (ii) any part of ""'"hich is divided by a street or easement 
("divided parts") and (iii) it is readily apparent from the proximity of the non­



at pp. 2-6 (attached as Exhibit A). The detennination that Dr. Kennedy consists of scattered sites 

resuhed in Dr. Kennedy failing threshold requirements and achieving a total score of 47 with 0 

ability to proceed tie-breaker points when final scores were issued on December 3, 2009. Had 

Florida Housing nOl found that Dr. Kennedy consisted elf scattered sites, all threshold 

requirements would have been met and Dr. Kennedy would have achieved a total score of 70 and 

six ability to proceed tie-breaker points. See Exhibit A. 

The agency affected in this proceeding is Florida Housing, 227 North Bronaugh 

Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-13.29. The agency's file number is 2009-144C. 

3. The petitioner is Dr. Kennedy, 2950 SW 27 th Avenue, Suite 200. Miami, Florida 

33133. The petitioner's telephone numbers are 305-476-8118 (phl'llle) and 305-476-9674 

(facsimile). 

4, The petitioner's attorneys are Donna E. Blanton and Toni A. Egan, Radey 

Thl)mas Yon & Clark, P.A., 301 S. Bronough Street Suite 200. Tallahassee, Florida, 32301. 

The attorneys' telephone numbers are 850-425-6654 (phone) and 850-425-6694 (facsimile). 

5. Dr. Kennedy received notice ohhe Final Scoring Summary Report on December 

4, .2009, along with a memorandum to all applicants and a notice of rights ffl)m Kevin Tatreau, 

Florida Housing's Director of Multifamily Development Programs. 

6. Dr. Kennedy's substantial interests are affccted by the Final Scoring Summary 

Report because Dr. Kennedy timely filed an application with Florida Housing for Housing 

Credits in the 2009 Universal Cycle in connection with the development of an apartment 

complex in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. But for the detennination that Dr. Kennedy consists of 

comiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property, chain of title, or other 
information available to the Corporation that the non-contiguous parts or the 
divided parts of the real property are part of a common or related scheme of 
development. 
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scattered site~. Dr. Kennedy would have met threshold requirements, achieved a perfect score of 

70 and six ability to proceed tie-breaker points, and been eligible for funding through the 2009 

Universal Cycle. As a result of Florida Housing's scoring decision, Dr. Kennedy is not eligible 

for fundi ng. 

7. Ultimate facts alleged, including those that warrant reversal of the proposed 

agency action, are as follO\v5: 

a. The Application submitted by Dr. Kennedy does not identify a development site 

consisting of "scattered sites" as defined in rule 67-48.002(106), Florida Administrative Code. 

The NOPSE submitted by Gary J. Cohen alleges that a Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") 

eleetric utility easement, when combined with a separate City of Fort Lauderdale \vater and 

sewer force main easement, divides lhe property_ A map showing the location of the two 

easements on the property is attached as Exhibit B. In fact, these (wo unrelated easements do 

not divide the property. Given that the Dr. Kennedy property has been developed before and that 

people currently live there, the presence of an FPL electric easement and a city water and sewer 

force mnin easement to serve the popula60n is essential. Such easements do not turn the 

development into "scattered sites." 

b. Treating a development site as "scattered sites" solely because of the presence of 

utility easements is unprecedented prior to the 2009 Universal Cycle and contrary to Florida 

Housing's long-standing interpretation of rule 67-48.002(06). A comprehensive review of the 

submissions and scoring decisions from the 2006, 2007 and 2008 Universal Cycles shows thaI no 

development site was deemed to be "scattered sites" based on the presence of one or more utility 
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easements extending across the pH)perty. 2 Rather, on severa] occasions, including at least once 

in the 2009 Universal Cycle, Florida Housing failed to find that a development site consisted of 

"scattered sites" even though the application itself 0r a NOPSE included clear evidence that one 

or more utility easements crossed the development site. For example: 

•	 Renaissance Preserve Phase II. 2009-151 C ("Renaissance") - In part III.A.2,b. of 

its application, Renaissance indicated that the development dlles not consist of 

scattered sites, yet Exhibit A to Exhibit 27 of Renaissanee's application clearly 

shows an FPL easement crossing the site. See Exhibit D, attached. Despite the 

existence of the FPL easement, Florida Housing did nllt Cllnsider the development 

scattered sites and awarded Reo3issance a perfect score during preliminary, 

NOPSE and Hnal scoring. 

•	 Emerald Palms, 2008-112C ("Emerald") - Two NOPSEs were submitted stating 

that Emerald's application should have indicated that the development consisted 

of scattered sites because two roadways and a utility easement divided the 

property. See Composite Exhibit E, attached, which includes the applicable 

portions of the submitted NOPSEs. 

1. Florida Hllusing determined that the site consisted of seattered 

sites, and accordingly reduced Emerald's score. Emerald cured its application by 

stating that the development was a scattered site, consisting of three tracts. Sec 

applicable portions of Emerald's cure documentation attached as Exhibit F. 

2 Notably, Florida Housing has yet to produce any documentation in response to a public recllrds 
request seeking all prillr decisions that Florida Housing relied on as precedent in making its 
determination that Dr. Kennedy failed threshold requirements and was not entitled to maximum 
points because the site is divided by one or more easements and thus meets the definition of 
Scattered Sites. See Exhibit C (Letter [wm Donna E. Blanton to Della Harrell, December 7, 
2009). 
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2. As Surveyor Francisco F. Fajardo explains in an attached 

Affidavit (Composite Exhibit G), the three tracts identified by Emerald in its 

cure were ereated by existence of the t\\'o roadways that divided the property. 

See ~ 6.C. of the Affidavit and accompanying exhibit. 

3. In its cure, Emerald did not acknowledge the possibility that a 

utility easement could divide the site. If Emerald had identified the additional 

"sites" created by the utility easement, the development \\'ould have consisted of 

seven sites. See ~ 6.8. of the Mlidavi! (Composite Exhibit G) and 

accompanying exhibit. 

4. If Emerald had identified the "sites" created by the roadways and 

the utility easement, the development \\'ould have consisted of 13 sites. See ~ 6.A 

and accompanying exhibit to the Affidavit (Composite Exhibit G), which shows 

the 13 sites created by the roadways and the utility easement 

5. Florida Housing accepted Emerald's cure and awarded Emerald 

full points for its Application, despite Emerald's failure to identify the additional 

"sites" allegedly created by the utility easement. The applicant in its cure ignored 

the utility easements altogether and submitted a cure that only addre5scd the roads 

that divided the parcel. By accepting the cure, Florida 11:ousing acknowledged 

that the site was a scattered site solely because it was divided by roads. 

As evidenced by the examples listed above, Florida Housing's prior determinations 

involving easements crossing a development site support a decision that Dr. Kennedy does not 

consist of scattered sites. 
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Florida H()using cannl1t simply "change its mind" about interpretation of its rules. See 

Cleveland Clinic v. Agencyfor Health C'are AdministfQlion, 679 So. 2d 1237, 1241 (Fla. 151 DCA 

1996), As the court explained in Cleveland Clinic: 

\\rithout question, an agency must follow its ovm rules, . , . but if the rule, 
as it plainly reads, should prove impractical in operation, the rule can be amended 
pursuant to established rulemaking procedures, However, 'absent such 
amendment, experience cannot be permitted to dictate its terms.' That is, ,....hile an 
administrative agencY' 'is not necessarilv bound by its initial construction of a 
statute evidenced by the adoption of a rule,' the agency may implement its 
changed interpretation only by 'validly adopting subsequent rule changes.' The 
statutory frarne\lo'ork under whieh administrative agencies must operate in this 
state provides adequate mechanisms fl1r the adoption or amendment of rules. 

679 So. 2d at 1242 (emphasis supplied), quoting Boca Ralon Arl!lIL'ial Kidney Center v 

Department of Health and Rehabilitalil'e Services, 493 So. 2d 1055, 1057 (fla, lSI DCA 1986), 

and Department o.lAdministration, Divi,.,.ion o(Relirement v, Albanese, 445 So. 2d 639, 642 (Fla, 

1'[ DCA 1984); see also Brooh1-'ood-Walton County Convalescent Center l', Agency/or Health 

Care Administrarion, 845 So. 2d 223, 229 (Fla. 1',1 DCA 2003) ("The agency failed to explain 

'why its policy had changed abruptly when applird to Appellants. despite the lack of any 

intervening change in the applicable provisions. AHCA's unexplained, inconsistent policies are 

contrary to established administrative principles and sound public policy,"). Thus, in order to be 

consistent with prior interpretations of its scaftcred site rule, Florida Housing should not find 

here that [he presence of two, unrelated utility easements tum a proposed development site into 

"scattered sites." 

c, The attached affidavit hy Surveyor Charle~ E. Rossi states that, based on his 

per~onal in~pection of the site and on his review l1f the puhlic records where the easements are 

reeorded, the easements do not cause "the subject pwperty to be subdivided, separated or divided 

into separate lots, .. .'. See Exhibit H. He also notes that the Dr. Kennedy property "consists of 
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one (1) unique undivided parcel. and that the Broward County PropeI1)" Appraiser's Office has 

assigned the above described premiseo:: in its entirety [as] one (1) Tax Parcel Folio Number being 

5042-09-28~001 0." ld. Mr. Rossi's findings alsll are conti.rmed by' photographs of the site. See 

Exhibit I. 

d. Similarly, the City of Fort Lauderdale Cllnsiders the Dr. Kennedy site to meet the 

City's definition llf a contiguous "single development.·' See Email Memo from Anthony Fajardo 

to Lindsay Lecour, October 28, 2009 (attached as Exhibit J). Dr. Kennedy is located in the City, 

and the site plan for the pfllposed affordable housing development is being rcyiewed as a single 

application, "despite the presence llf Florida Power & Light or City utility easements." Jd. 

e. The original purpl1se llf the scattered site concept in Florida Housing's rule \-vas to 

permit developers to pull together diseOJmeeted pieces of property iu order to propose a 

development at a rational scale, reducing costs and improving the efficieucy of public investment 

in affordable housiug. To protect future rcsidents from being located on llne of a number of 

widely dispersed parcels that did not have access to the overall amenities financed by the projeet, 

the Corporatil1n implemented the concept of the scattered site to ensure reasonable proximity and 

access to dewlopment amenities. Therefore, the primary conccrn of the rule was to ensure th3t 

residems did not need to cross public rights-of-way or other private property to aeeess s3id 

amenities. Interpreting the rule to apply to utility access easements would not only be a bre3k 

with established precedent, but contrary to the original and ongoing intent of the rule and 

eontrary to good public policy. 

f. The types of easements on the Dr. KeImedy property cannot be what was 

contemplated by use of the word "easement" in rule 67-48.002(16). The rule provides: 

"Scattered sites" for a single Development means a Development 
consisting of rC3l pfllpeI1y in the same county (i) any part of which is not 
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contiguous ("nlln~contiguous parts") or (ii) any part of \vhich is divided by a 
street or easement C'divided parts") and (iii) it is readily apparem from the 
proximity of the non-contiguous parts or tht> divided parts llf the real property, 
chain of title, or other infonnation available to the Corporation that the non­
contiguous parts or the divided parts of the rt>al property are part of a common or 
related scheme of development. 

(Emphasis supplied). There are many different types of easements, some of which divide an 

othen't'ise contiguous site and some of which do nor. Black's Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004) lists 

more than 50 separate definitions for "easement." The type of easement mllS( logically 

contemplated by rule 67-48.002(106) is an "apparent easement." I3lack's defines "apparent 

easement" as a "visually evident easement such as a paved trail or a sidewalk." See also 20 Fla. 

Jur. 2d Easements s. 8 C'An apparent easement is one that is ordinarily understood to be open 

and visible, such as a pathway or road."). The use of the word "street" in conjunction with the 

word "easement" in rule 67-48.002(106) was clearly intended tll refine the term "easement"' to 

more specifically refer tll an "apparent" easement that would act in practice in the same way a 

street would act. Accordingly, the term "easement" as used in rule 67-48.002(106) should be 

interpreted to refer to apparent easements that visibly and actually divide the development site. 

Because the easements here are not apparent easements and do not act [Q undo the contiguous 

nature of the site, the definition of "scattered sites" does not apply. The easements on the Dr. 

Kennedy property' are not apparent easements, but access easements, which (l) allow FPL to 

enter the land to construct, operate, and maintain utility facilities for the benefit of residents 

living there, and (2) allow the City to enter (he land and provide other utility services and [0 

maintain equipment associated \',lith thllse services. Neither easement allows access to the 

public. Neither easement causes a resident to cross public rights-of-way or other private 

property to access current or proposed amenities. 
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g. Neither easement by itself runs from one end of the property to the other. Only 

by combining the two unrelated easements can it be asserted that the easements somehow 

"divide" the property. Even if rule 67-48.002(106) could be read to include utilitv access 

easements, the plain language of the rule provides that a single easement must divide the 

propertv. For this reason alone, Dr. Kennedy does not consist of "scattered sites." 

h. The Housing Authority of the City flfFort Lauderdale owns the Dr. Kennedy site. 

The Executive Director of the Housing Authority stales that the sire is "owned, operated and 

managed as a single site" and that the Housing Authority's Declaration of Trust with the federal 

Department of Housing and Urban Development treats the property as a single site, See Letter 

from Tam English to Stephen P. Auger, OctLlber 30, 2009 (attached as Exhibit K). 

1. Changing its interpretation of the word "easements" to stretch beyond apparent 

easements w'ould have dramatic <lnd dcleterillus public policy consequences. Fillrida Housing, 

through its new long-term strategic plan, actively encourages preservation and redevelopment of 

existing public housing properties, which of necessity will be encumbered by existing utility 

access easements. See Fla. Housing Finance Corporation Strategic Plan, pp. 13-15 (adopted 

Dec. 4. 2009). While combining multiple properties separated by streets or apparent easements 

can be accomplished through normal business procedures \-\'ithout disrupting the uses of the 

previously separate pmcels, this is not the case when dealing \vith a utility easement serving 

established development sites. The procedures available when assembling parcels bisected by' 

streets and apparent easements include purchase agreements, options [Q purchase, vacation of 

publie rights of way, and purchase of, or vacation of existing easements. Conversely, in the 

case of utility access easements, if Applic<lnts sought to have the utility easements vacated before 

submitting an application to Florida Housing, electricity service would have to be turned off and 
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all electrical equipment would have to be removed from the site. That would displace: current 

residents, prematurely removing affordable housing from the marketplace before financing is 

committed for rebuilding. This \vould not be in keeping v·,'ith established Corporation goals or 

good public policy. 

J. Procednres exist In Florida law to have utility easements reloeated at the 

appropriate time, when buildings are actuallY demolished and eonstrnction of the new 

development is ready to begin. See Letter from J.R. Corson, FPL Corporate Real Estate Area 

Manager, to Liz Wong, October 29, 2009 (attached as Exhibit L); scc also R. 26-6.0341(2) and 

(3), Fla. Admin. Code (Florida Public Service Commission rule requiring the granting of 

easements for relocation of a utility's electric facilities); Sheet 6.040, Sectil1n 5.3, FPL Tariff. 

March 7, 2003 (,,\\-.'hen there is a change in the Customer's operations or construction ",,-hich. in 

the judgment of the Cl1mpany, makes relocation of the Company's facilities necessary, l1r if such 

relocation is requested by the Customer, the Company will move such facilities at the 

Customer's expense to a location which is acceptable to the Company.") This Tariff sheet is 

attached as Exhibit M. 

k. Tn essence, utility easements simply permit the utility a right of access to service 

l,he utility's equipment. As illustrated by the FPL Tariff flied \.... ith the Public Service 

Cl1mmission, these easements are in the nature of vendor agreements in that the utility's faeilities 

can be moved :l( the request of the utility's clistomer when rehabilitation or other construction 

commences on the customer's properlY. Such easements do not turn a development site into 

"scattered sites" in the normal underslanding of the phrase. 

8. Rules and statutes that require reversal of the proposed agency action are the 

Florida Housing Finance Corporation Act (sections 420.501 et. seq., Florida Statutes); sections 
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120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; and rules 67-48.002, 67-48.004, and 67-48.005, FIQrida 

Administrative Code. Specifically, Florida Housing's definition of scattered sites in rule 67­

48.001(106) was applied in error to Dr. Kennedy, resulting in an erroneous determination thai 

Dr. Kennedy's development site met the definition of scattered sites. 

9. Based on the foregoing, Dr. Kennedy respectfully requests that an informal 

administrative hearing be held and that the Hearing Officer enter a Recommended Order finding 

that Dr. Kennedy does not consist of scattered sites as defined in rule 67-48.002(106) and that 

Dr. l\.ennedy has met all threshold requirements and achieved a total score of 70, as well as six 

ability to proceed tic-hreaker points. 

10. At the time of filing tllis petition, Dr. Kennedy does not believe that any material 

facts are in dispute, Dr. Kennedy reserves the right to seek a hearing pursuant to sections 

120.569 and 120.S7(l) at the Di\'isian of Administrative Hearings if, during the course of 

proceedings on this pet'tion, disputed issues of material fact become known to the parties. 

Dated: ~""--t-J='4..J...l--t- spectfully submitted, 

Donna E. Blanton 
Florida Bar No. 948500 
Toni A. Egan 
Florida Bar No. 647764 
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A. 
301 S. Bronaugh Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Fl(l[ida 32301 
850-425-6654 (phone) 
850-425-6694 (facsimile) 

Attorneys for Dr. Kennedy Apartments, Ltd. 
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File #. 2009-144C Oevelooment Name· Or. Kennedv Homes 

Scoring Summary Report 
File #: 2009·144C Development Name: Dr. Kennedy Homes 
AsOl: Total Points Met Threshold? Ability to Proceed Tie-

Breaker Points 
Proximity Tie-
Breaker Points 

12f02f2009 47.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Preliminary 70.00 Y 6.00 7.50 

NOPSE 47.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Final 47.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Final-Ranking 

Scores: 

[!;m#-'--,---'-S-'-b-'''''''--·o-n'o-.-....-p-'-on-------------'-A-va-i18-b-'.-p-o-'n-ts--,-p-..-Ii-m-'n-.-'Y-'--'--'~F-,ne-'R-.-n-ki-·n-g' 

Conslruction Featl & Amenitie,~·V_ 

1S III B 2.a New Construction 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 

15 III B 2.b RehabilitationlS LJbstantial Rehabili lalion 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2S III B 2.' AU Developments Except SRO 12.00 12.00 2.00 2.00 

2S III B 2.d SRO Developments 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 III B 2.e Energv Conservation Features 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 

45 III B 3 Green Building 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

55 '" E 1.b.(2) 

6S III E 1.b.(3) 

7S III E 3 

Sel-AsideSel-Aslde CommitmentCommitment 

Special Needs Households 

Total Set-Aside Commitment 

Affordability Period 

Resident Programs 

4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

8S III F 1 Programs for Non-Elderly & Non-Homeless 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 

8S III F 2 Programs for Homeless (SRO & Non-SRO) 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

BS III F 3 Programs for Elderly 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

95 III F 4 Programs for All Applicants 8,00 8.00 8.00 800 

Local Government Contributions 

hos Iw1. I Iconll'b"'o", I 5001 5.001 0001 0001 I 
Local Government Incentives 

l11s EJB I 1'00'""'" I 4.001 4.001 0001 0.001 I 

1 of 6 121212009 10:01:48 AM 



Reason(s) Scores Not Malted: 

I 
Item # Reason!s) Created As Result Rescinded As Result 

25 Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears that (he Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Sites (see subsection 67~ 

48.002(106), FAC.). The Applicanl failed to commit to locate each selected feature and 
amenity that is not unit-specific on each 01 the Scattered Sites, or no more than 1/16 mile from 
the site with the most units, or a combination of both. As a result, points were awarded only for 
those selected features and amenities that are unit-specific. 

NOPSE 

55 Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears that the Development sile is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Sites. Therefore, the 
Development Location on the Applicant Notificalion to Special Needs Household Referral 
Agency form should reflecl all of the Scattered Sites. Because Ihe form is incomplete, the 
proposed Development is not eligible for Special Needs points. 

NOPSE 

10S Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears that the Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Sites. Therefore, the 
Development Location on the Local Government Verificalion of Contribution - Grant form should 
reflect all of the Scattered Sites. Because the form is incomplete, the proposed Development is 
not eligible for any points for Local Government Contributions. 

NOPSE 

115 Based on information provided by a NOPSE, il appears that the Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Sites. Therefore, the 
Development Location on the Local Govemment Verification of Affordable Housing Incentives 
forms (Exhibits 47, 48, 49 and 50) should reflect all of the Sca\tered Sites. Because the forms 
are incomplete, the proposed Development is not eligible for any points for Local Government 
Incentives. 

NOPSE 
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Threshold(s) Failed: 

Item # Part 
I 

Section Subsection Description Reaaon(s) 
l Created ~ Rescinded as 

Result of ResuH of 
I 

1T "' A 2.b Scattered Sites Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). The 
Applicant failed to correctly anSwer the question at Part 
lll.A.2.b. of the Application. 

NOPSE 

2T "' C 1 Site Plan Approval I 
Plat Approval 

Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67--4-8.002(106), FAC.}. The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that site plan 
approval be demonstrated for all sites if the proposed 
Development consists of Scattered Sites. Although site 
plan approval has been demonstrated for the site located 
at 1004 W. Broward Boulevard, it has not been 
demonstrated for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

3T "' C 3.a Availability of Electricity Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easemenls and thus meets the dennilion of Scattered 

NOPSE 

Sites. The 2009 Universal Application Instructions require 
that evidence of Ihe availability of electricity be 
demonstrated for all sites if the proposed Development 
consists of Scattered Sites. Although evidence of the 
availability of electricity has been demonstrated for the 
site located at 1004 W. Broward Boulevard, it has not 
been demonstrated for the other sile(s). 

4T '" C 3.b Availability of Water Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meels the definition of Scallered 
Sites. The 2009 Universal Application Instructions require 
that evidence of the availability of water be demonstrated 
for all sites if the proposed Development consists of 
Scattered Sites. Although evidence of the availability of 
water has been demonstrated for the site located at 1004 
W. Broward Boulevard, it has not been demonstrated for 
the other site(s). 

NOPSE 
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Item # Part Section Subsection Description Reason(s) 
Created 8S 
Result of 

Rescinded as 
Result of 

5T '" C 3.c Availability of Sewer Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meels the definition of Scattered 
Sites. The 2009 Universal Application Instructions require 
that evidence of the availability of sewer be demonstrated 
for all sites if the proposed Development consists of 
Scattered Sites. Although evidence of the availability of 
sewer has been demonstrated for the site located a\ 1004 
W. Broward Boulevard, it has not been demonstrated 10r 
the olher site(s). 

NOPSE 

6T "' C 3.d Availability of Roads Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites. The 2009 Universal Application Instructions require 
that evidence of the availability of roads be demonstrated 
for all sites if the proposed Development consists of 
Scattered Sites. Although evidence of the availability of 
roads has been demonstrated for Ihe site located al1004 
W. Broward Boulevard, il has not been demonstrated for 
Ihe other site{s). 

NOPSE 

7T "' C 4 Zoning Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development sile is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scallered 
Sites. The 2009 Universal Application Instructions require 
that evidence of appropriate zoning be demonstrated for 
all sites if the proposed Development consists of 
Scattered Siles, Although evidence of appropriate zoning 
has been demonstrated for Ihe site located at 1004 W. 
Broward Boulevard, it has not been demonstrated for the 
other site(s). 

NOPSE 

8T "' A 2.b Scattered Sites Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Siles (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). The 
Applicant failed to provide the reqUired information for 
each of the Scattered Sites at Exhibit 20, as required by 
the 2009 Universal Application Instructions. 

NOPSE 
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--

Item # Part s~ubsection Description Reason(s) 
Created 8S 
Result of 

Rescinded 8S 
Result of 

9T III C 5 Environmental Site 
Assessment 

Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition 01 Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). Although 
evidence that a Phase I ESA has been performed for the 
site located at 1004 W. Broward Boulevard, no such 
evidence has been provided for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

Ability To Proceed Tie-Breaker Points: 
, 

FinalAvailableI 
Preliminary RankineItem # Pan Section Subsection Description NOPSE AnalPoints 

1A III C 1 Site Pian/Pial Approval 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

2A III 3.• Availabilitv of Electricity 1,00 1.00 0.00 0.00C 

0.003A III C 3.b Availability of Water 1.00 1.00 0.00 

4A 3.c Availability of Sewer 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00III C 

5A 0.00III C 3.0 Availability of Roads 1.00 1.00 0.00 

6A III C 4 Appropriately Zoned 1.00 1.00 0_00 0.00 

Reason(s) for Failure to Achieve Selected Ability To Proceed Tie-Breaker Points; 

I 
Rescinded As Resul~Item # Raason(s) Created As Result 

1A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for site plan approval. NOPSE 
See item 2T. 

NOPSE2A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of 
electricity. See item 3T. 

The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of water. NOPSE3A 
See item 4T. 

4A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of sewer. NOPSE 
See item 5T. 

The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of roads. NOPSE:.5A 
See item 6T. 

The Application is nol eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for appropriate zoning NOPSEGA 
and land use. See item 7T. 

5 of 6 12121200910:01:48 AM 



Proximity Tie-Breaker Points: 

Item # Part Section Subsection DescriDtion 
Available 

Points Preliminarv NOPSE Final 
Final 

Ranking 

1P III A 10.b.(2) la) Grocery Store 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2P III A 10.b.(2) Ib) Public School 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3P III A 10.b.(2) (e) Medical Facilitv 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4P III A 10.b.(2) (d) Pharmacy 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5P III A 10.b.(2) (a) Public Bus Stop or Metro-Rail Stop 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6P III A 10.c Proximity to Development on FHFC Development 
Proximity List 

3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7P III A 10.a Involvement of a PHA 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 

Additional Application Comments: 

Item # Part Section Subsection Description Comment(s) Created as 
Result 01 

I Rescinded as 
Result~_ 

1C III A 2.e Urban In-Fill Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites. Therefore, the Development Location on the Local 
Government Verirication of Qualification as Urban In-Fill 
Development form should reflect all of the Scattered 
Sites. Because the form is incomplete, \he proposed 
Development does not qualify as an Urban In-Fill 
Development. 

NOPSE 

2C IV A Local Government 
Contributions 

Because the Local Government grant is not eligible for 
Local Government Contributions points (see Item 10S 
above), it could not be considered a source of financing. 
However, this did not result in any financing shortfalls 
because the Applicant has sufficient other financing 
sources. 

NOPSE 

3C 

II 

III A 2.b Scattered Sites In its cure materials for Items 2S, 5S, 10S, 11S, 1T 
through 9T, 1A through 6A, 1C and 2C, the Applicant 
provided an affidavit from a licensed surveyor and various 
documents in an effort to demonstrate that the eXisting 
easements do not make the proposed Development site a 
Scattered Site. However, documentation and an affidavit 
from a licensed surveyor provided by a NOAD support the 
original determination that the site is divided by one or 
more easements and thus meets the definition of 
Scallered Sites. 

Final 

~ 
6 or 6 121212009 10:01:48 AM 
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FORCE MAIN EASEMENT 
O.R.B.	 43964. PG. lB9B 

;..."

10' FPL EASEMENT 
O.R.B. 9256, PG. 411, B.C.R. 

BLOCK 1
 
DR. KENNEDY HOUSING PROJECT
 

P.B. 15, PAGE 70, B.C.R. 

(SKETCH NOT TO SCALE)
 
PREPARED BY KEITH & ASSOCIATES
 

301 EAST ATLANTIC BOULEVARD
 
POMPANO BEACH FLORIDA, 33060 



c
 



RADEY I THOMAS I YON I CLARK
 

,~,- ;:i iJ"~., I,L. ',' 
.-" -~,-,_r',r" _; r.:",,"	 S',,;:!> l:r';:l',\,~il '''l'CI SU:ll- ~._ 

-J,IILdH'''~'' i-lnrirl.i ':_"~ 

.... ·...··w;;,dt·,-!.a" c"n.'! 

December 7, 2009 

Bv Hand-Delivery
 
Ms. Dell. Hnttell
 
Public Records Coordinator
 
Florida Housing finance Corporation
 
227 Nortb Bronaugh Streel
 
Suite 5000
 
Tallahassee, FL 32301
 

Rc: Request Pursuant to Chapter 119, florida Stalutes 

Dear Ms. Harrell: 

Pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida SblUtcs, please provide me wIth copies orlhe following 
documents: 

•	 Any scoring decision by Florida Housing Finnnce Corporation {including in Preliminary, 
NOPSE. or Final Scores) in any Universal Application Cycle that treats OJ proposed 
development as "sc.attered sites" (currently defined in rule 67-4l:L002(106), Florida 
AdministratIve Code) because of the existence of one or more utility easements; 

•	 Any scoring deeisiol'l or Final Order entered by FJorida l:lousing Finance Corpur.ilion in 
fJny Universal Application Cycle: that the Corporation believes serves as precedent for 
applying the definition of '"scattered sites'" to proposed developments that include utility 
casements; 

•	 Any scoring decision or HnnJ Order entered by Florida Housing Finance Corporation in 
any Uniyersol Application Cycle that the Corporation belIeves serves as ptecedent for lhe. 
scoring detenninations in the 2009 Universal Application Cycle that proposed 
developments aUegedly "di,'ided~ by utility easements conslitIlte '~scrrttE'red sites" as that 
phrase is defined in mle 67-48.002(106). 

, "	 I, , ",' • 



Ms.	 Della Harrell RADEl' ITI-lOMAS lYON ICLARKDecember 7, 2009 
Page 2 

•	 An)' other documenl of whatever type that Florida Housing Finance Corporation relied on 
as precedent in determining in its December 3, 2009, scoring decisions that Dr. Kennedy 
Homes (2009-144C) and.Ehlinger Apartments (2009-1 46C) failed threshold requirements 
and were not entitled to lTUL....imum points because each '~Developmentsite is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definiLion ofS'catlered Sites ... ."' 

1bnnk. you for your prompt attention to this request. If you need clarification or other 
infoITnlllionfrom me concerning this request please let me laID'V. We \vill, ofcourse. pay any of 
your customary charge~ assoclat~d with locating any responsive documents. r look fOf',l,.'<!rd to 
hearing from )'ou. 

p:'Cc-~~~ 
Donna E. Blanton 

CC: WcHington Meffert 





2009-151C
 

RENAISSANCE PRESERVE
 

PHASE II
 

NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, LP ­

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS
 

2009 Universal Application
 

AUGUST 20, 2009 



EXHIBIT 27
 

Fully executed
 

Long-Term Lease Agreement
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. Property Description 
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. '·1 METRON 
SURVEYING & MAPPING, LLC--_._----­

LAND SURVEYORS' PLANNERS 

, lEGO.lDEscfUPTIQN
 
OF A PARCEL LYING IN
 

SECl1DN 17, TOINNSHIP.04.04 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
 
lEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(PHASE 3) 

A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF lEE, IN SECTiON 17, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, 
RANGE 25 EAST. BEJNG MORE PARTICUlARLY OESCRI8ED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING ATTHE NORTHWEST GORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTiON 17; THENCE 
S,B8"2'15'W. FOR A DISTANCE OF )01.79 FEET; THENCE S.01'24'35"E. FORA DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO AN 
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE Of MICHIGAN AVENUE; THENCE N.BS"12"15"E. 
ALONG THE SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 305.96 FEET; THENCE S.OO"45'20"E. LEAVING SAID 
RIGIfT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE OF 790.48 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING' THENCE N.B9'14'40'E, FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 845.63 FEET; THENCE N,OO'45'2OW. FOR A DISTANCE OF 167.07 FEET; THENCE N.89'18'39"E. FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 124.60 FEET; THENCE N.00'4S'2()'IN. FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.07 FEET; THENCE N.BS'14'40"E. FOR 
A DISTAACE OF 142,83 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; 
THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90'00'00', A CHORD BEARING OF S.4S'4S'20"E., A 
CHORD DlSTANCE OF 70.11 FEET, AN ARC DISTAACE OF 78.54 FEET; THENCE N.B9'14'40'E. FORA DISTANCE OF 
24.12 FEET; THENCE S,OO'46'S2'E. FOR A OISTANCE OF 146.56 FEET; THENCE S,89'13'OB"W. FORA DISTANCE OF 
58.64 FEET; THENCE S.OO'46'S2'E. FOR A DISTANCE OF 199.55 FEET; l"HENCE S.B9'13'24"W. FORA DISTANCE OF 
498.63 FEET; TliENCE S.00'45'S2"E. FORA OISTANCE OF 375.90 FEET; THENCE S.69"14'4·0"W. FORA DISTANCE 
OF 416.02 FEET; THENCE N.01"02'00"W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 412,50 FEET; THENCE N.00'54'10"W. FORA 
DISTANCE OF 162.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL CONTAINS 9.24 ACRES, MORE OR lESS. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON mE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MICHIGAN .AVENUE AS BEARING 
N.66"12'15"E, 

METRON SURVEYING & MAPPING, llC 
FlORIDACERTlFICA~TlONlB# 7071 

~ fz:-....­
~IMO< MA'II' .
 

" PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATE NO. 5636
 

SHEET 1 OF 2 
10150PH-3.dorJ 

f, 

10970 S. CLEVELAND AVE., SU!TE#605. FORT MYE~S, FLORIDA 33907 • PHONE (239) 275;-8575 • FAX (239)
 
275-8457
 

www.melronn.com
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIBLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM
 

Notice of Possible Scoring Error(s) regarding Application No. 2008· -"llce2-",C _
 
(one Application number per notice)
 

Number of Issues
 
ParUSectionlSubsect ion For Review
 
ITI A 2.b 1 Issue, 14
 

Exhibits
 
V D Exh 57
 

---- -I 
:0 » 
(') ..........
Q ..... ....-,." .... 

UI -.". 
11."':'7..... 

c:;) :; 

--."'::.
0. . 

Total Number ofIssues For ReView 16 

Submilled by Authorized Representative for Application Number 2008- ~1""98,,,C,,-- _ 

Sjg~.re9t8.uthorized Representative for above-designaled Application. 

(~~-- ~M",a"tt"hc:e.::w-,G~r"e",e,-r ~ _ 
S.rg:nature:' Print Name: 

All notices musl be submitted in accordance with subsections 67A8.004(4) and 67­
2J ,003(4), F.A.C., and should contain enough information for staff to evaluate them. 
This will include, but may not be limited to, a detailed description of the issue being 
identified and action requested by the submitting Applicant, such as reduction of score or 
threshold failure. Attach additional pages if necessary. All notices should be submitted 
in typewriaen form. 



•
 

Brief Statement of Explanation regarding
 
Application No. 2008 - 112e
 

Provide a separate brief statement for each NOPSE 

Part IJI.A.2.b 

Part llI.A.2.b of the Universal application asks "Will the development consist of scattered sites?" 

The applicant responded "No". Upon review of the development's site address, 2003 West 17th 

Court, Riviera Beach, Florida, 33404, stated in Part IIl.A.2.a, and the legal description provided 

in the Ground Lease Agreement dated March 31, 2008 submitted in Exhibit 27, it is clear that 

this site falls under the definition of a scattered site, as described on page 18 of the Florida 

Housing Finance Corporation Rule 67-48.002 (98), and further interpreted in Q&A #30 and #38 

because West 17 th Court and West 17'h Street rUn through the proposed site. 

Rule Chapter 67-48.002 (98)· "Scattered Sites" for a single Development means a Development 

consisting of real property in the same county (i) any part of which is not contiguous ("non­

contiguous parts") or (ii) any part of which is divided by a street or easement ("divided parts") 

and (iii) it is readily apparent from the proximity of the non-contiguous parts or the divided 

parts of the real property, chain of title, or other information available to the Corporation that the 

non-contiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property are part ofa common or related 

seheme ofdevelopment." 

o	 Q&A 30 - "Q: Under the definition of Scattered Sites, if a proposed Development eonsists of two 

parcels that are divided by a roadway would this constitute a Development consisting of 

Scattered Sites? A:- Yes," 

•	 Q&A 38 . "Q: Ifan alley runs through the proposed Development site, would this constitute a 

Scattered Site? A: Yes, if the alley eonstitutes a street or easement." 

The proposed development sile clearly consists of real property in {he same county, parts oj 

which are divided by streets, West 1t h Court and West] t h Street. Furtllermore, it is readily 

apparent from the proximity of the divided parts of the real property that the non-contiguous 



parts or the divided parts of the real property are part ofa common or related scheme of 

development- as evidenced by Exhibit I and the accompanying exhibits. 

The Applicant's documentation provided to evidence site control references the "Leased 

Premises" as that certain real property situated in Palm Beach County and legally described on 

Exhibit A. The legal description on Exhibit A includes the Property Control Number: 56-43-42­

31·01-000p OO 10. The map on the Palm Beaeh County appraiser's \',!ebsite reveals that this 17.10 

+/_ acres parcel includes public right of ways - West ]7lh Court and \\-'est ]7lh Street. Further 

investigation of the Plat of Westside Estates (Riviera Beach Housing Authority) also evidences 

existing public right of ways dividing the property. Pursuant \0 lhe surveyed plat, "The interior 

streets (Wesl 171h Court and W. 1til St.) as shown, are hereby dedicated \0 the City of Riviera 

Beach for the perpetual use of the public for proper purposes." 

We have submitted a third party surveyor's affidavit and certification confrrmtng that the 

proposed development address is located on the legal description, the legal description and 

property control number referenced and the Plat of Westside Estates are the same site, the 

measurements detailed in the Plat are correct, the public right of ways shown on the Plat and on 

the Palm Beach appraiser's map currently exist and were in existence as of the Application 

Deadline, April 7, 2008 and that the proposed Development is a Scattered Site Developmenl. 

In summary, Florida Housing must consider this site a Scattered Site Development. As such, the 

application fails threshold for the following reasons: 

1) As a Scattered Site Development, the applicant should have checked "Yes" in response to Pan 

IlLA2.b. The applicant selected "No." 

2) The applicant did not follow the instructions with regard to scattered sites for Exhibil 20. 

3) With respecllo Exhibits 2 J, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 45, 47, 48, 49 and 50 the Application 

fails threshold because the Applicant did not follow the directions for Scattered Sites prescribed 

in Q&A #29:, On the verificalion/ccrtifIcation forms that require the "Development Location", if 



the proposed Development will coru;ist of Scattered Sites should Ihe Applicant include a separate 

verification/certification form for each of the Scattered Sites or include all of the site addresses 

on each verification/certification form? A: lflhe Development will be comprised of Scattered 

Sites the Applicant must demonstrate that the required information is in place for each of the 

sites. This can be accomplished by (i) listing a/l of the site, addresses on each verification 

Icertifieation form, or (ii) providing a separate vcrification/cerlification form for each of the 

Scattered Sites, or (iii) auaching a list showing the address of each of the Scattered Sites behind 

each of the verification/certification forms. 

Based on these points, the application fails threshold and should be rejected. 



Affidavit and Certification ofKenneth Jackson 

Before me, lhe undersigned authority, personafly appeared KelUleth Jackson, who, 
being duly sworn, states that he personally knows the following facts and that the same 

. are true and accurate. 

My name is Kenneth C. Jackson. 1 am licensed by the State of Florida as a Professional 
Surveyor and Mapper. My license number is LS 4549. 1 am the Vice President of Sea 
Diversified. I am submitting this Affidavit and Certification on behalf of Las Palmas I, 
LId. (the "ApplicWlt") and am not related 10 the Applicant or any Principals or Financial 
Beneficiaries ofthe Applicant. 

On May 14, 2008, representatives of Sea Diversified, Inc. visited the location described 
on tbe legal description attached as Exhibit A and determined that the proposed 
development site is a Scattered Site as defined on page 18 of the Florida Housing Finance 
Corporation Rule Chapter 67·48_002 (98), 

On May14, 2008, I Kenneth C. Jack.<;on wilh Sea Diversified, Inc. went to 2003 West 17111 

Court, Riviera Beach, Florida, 33404, to determine if the development location address 
was located On the legal description atlached, to confirm the legal description and 
property control number referenced and the Plat of Westside Estates (plat Book 3I, page 
81 of the public records of Palm Beach County, Florida) attached as Bxhibit 13 are the 
same site, to confinn that the public right of ways sho'WTI 00 the Plat Wld on the Palm 
Beach appraiser's map attached as Exhibit C currently exist 

J confirm all of (he above. The Plat covers the entire site described in the legal 
description. The site described in the legal description is divided by West 17111 Court and 
West l7 lb Slreet and these streets are dedicaled public rights of way . 

Under penalties of perjU;TY, J declare that thes temcnts are lrue and Correct 

.... // 
,. ;~..'.£- '. ~I /;"-/>:·A_.,- 6ft)vud 

Kenneth Jackson, P_S ., FL Reg. ;; 4549 Daled 
./ 



STATE OF FLORJPA 
COUNTY OF pcJim ewOr!­
Sworn to and subscribed before me thjs/~' day of May, 2008 by Kenneth Jackson, who 

is persDnally known to me or has produced as 

identification. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, ·this H!'y of/ y 2008. 

-, 
No .' Public '1:\'fIt;'\ Tere - Mal'tinel 

~c--c:-_-i\1" commf;~ion #UO:HiSn4 
State of ": _,' ~prr~.': DEC, 05, 2D08 

-~c-caj;i,,,,(iw,-----'- l';p rhe . My commissioi1:'f . '~~ \ '..'C·"-'",.·~ . , 
, ­.-'-------- .­

2
 



EXWBIT "An 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel of 'and in the Northeast on~ quarfAr of SeCllon 31, Township 42 Scuth. 
Range 43 Eest, C1ty of Rlv'"ra Beach. Pelm l3eaeh Courrty, Flonda, being more 
particularly d.,cnbed as foliOl/l5O 

eeginni"" at the North ona quartor corner of said Section 31; TMn"., run Soulh 2" 
32' 43"' Wett. along lha North.Soulh ona quarler Seefion fine and along the Ea~terjy 
right of WtrJ hne 01 the cenli'81 and South florida Floocl Control Disltlr.l Canal No C' 
17, a dislance of el1.98 feet; Thenee run SOUlh 87' .7' 28" East, parallel WIth Ihe 
North line of &aId Seotion 31,8 diotanee cf 1216.32 feet to tn. E...lerty nght of way 
hna of CongreS$ AVBnl.lS extonsion: thenca run North 2' 42' 28" East, along the said 
Easterly right of way line of Congress Avenue "xtens'on, a. dlstanoe of 612.00 f"el 
10 the North Una of said Section 31; Thenoe run North 87' 57' 28" Wast, along lhe 
NoMesaion lin. 01 ••1<1 Seefion 31, a distance of 1218.05 foot Lo the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
The abOve descnbed pamal of land contains 744,605 square feet or 17.10 Acre 
Parcel. 

C ITPW dILl files\Emero.ld PaJllU (Riv,tlll B"llI:h)\Ground Lease: - Ema-ald rBhm vB (2) r:oc 
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ralm tleactl Lounty Property AppraIser Property Search System	 Page I of2 

EJC/h4'/7C­

Property Information--------------~-------;======:::;l 

1.='l'W.-~.p..-'J 
Location Address: 2003 W 17TH CT f Calculate

I,·,.. ~".'l!lbjll<y. 
'1 
' 

Municipality: RIVIERA BEACH 

Parcel Control Number: 56-43-42-31-01-000-0010 

Subdivision: WESTSIDE ESTATES AS IN 

Official Records Book: 20S43 Page: 1551 Sale Mar·2006
Date: 

WESTSIDE ESTATES ALL OF PllYG W OF CONGRESS AVE (LESS W 17TH ST 
l,egaJ.,[).~S:l:ri.pJio!1.: R/W)!r. SO FT ABND W 17TH COURT LYG WITH1N 

Owner Information --------------,...----------:=======:;1 
Name: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY I.. ",£-JL9,,"YpS'J~ "., I 

Mailing Address:	 2014 17TH CT 

RIVIERA BEACH Fl 33404 5002 

Sales Information 

Sales Date Book/Page Price S~.I~ .lype Owner 1••,..}l!~"l'!,L,..1 
Mar-2006 20543/1,551 $1. WARRANTY DEED RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Jun-2005 18814/03~7 $1. QUIT CLAIM 

May-2005 18643/1968 $1. QUIT CLAIM 

[ Exempt;"n. 
Full: Municipal Government: $942,741 

Appraisals 

Tax Year:
 
Improvement Value:
 

Land Value:
 
Total Market Value:
 

Total: 

2.0.97 
$817,741 
$125000 
$942741 

$942,741 

2~.O~. 
$3,670,119 

$385 ODD 
4055 119 

RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY
 

RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY
 

Year of Exemption: 2007 

P<ope<'y Inf"rma';on J;29J)S 
Number of UnilS:	 50$.

•• "Total Square Feet: 14e49~ 

$3,50000 Acres: 15.3689 

Use Code: 0300 Description: MULTIFAMilY 

• in residential properties may indicate living are1!l. 

Assessed and Taxable Values 

Tax Year:
 
Assessed Value:
 

Exemption Amount:
 
Taxable ValliE!:
 

2.DQ] ~Q9~ 2DO~ 

942741 $4,055119 3,500,00 
I_.~tp:,t.!!~~.P~~lU942,741 $4055,119 $350000 

$. $. $. 

http://www.pbcgov.com/papaiaspx/web/detail_info.aspx?p_entity=56434231 0] 000001 0&... 4/26/2008 

I 



Palm Beach Counry Property Appraiser Property Search System Page 2 of 2 

I Tax Values ----------------------------;::::;==;:====;l
l.",~.;;9~ISMl~,~~.J 

Tax Year:
 
Ad Valorern:
 

2091­

• 
20:Q€i 2(H)5

• $. 

• • $. 
$. • $. 

!,_. _q!!~i!,S~\>_J 
Non Ad Valorem: 

lCalculale Addilionall 
L_Hormnlead , 

Totol Ta)l: 

Tax Collector: WeQSite 

NOTE: Lower the top and bottom marg;n" to 0.25 on File.> Page Setup menu optlon In the browse.. to print the 
detail on one page. 

hnp:J/www.pbcgov.com/papa/aspx/web/detailjnfo.aspx?p_entity'=5643423I OJ 000001 0&... 4/26/2008 



-----

Page 1 of 1 

..,.
 

Gary R. Nikolits,CFA 
Palm Beach CQunty Property Appraiser 
Property Mapping System 

O--ono---'-- o£HMIO-__ ,. 

LtlI 
l -------------'--........ 

"'"
 

-,­

! - --/ I 
~ I --~------~ -~ I I 

I------------ ----Il..'...-- ~ 
, 1--­
L - ! I i! L -' ,I I 

LT---------------'-­
1 Ii !00iI0 

I 

Search 
Owner Information 

peN: S64]4231Q1oo00010 
.... ,~,,'-, ..: .. ,.. ,.: .,' 

Retum 10 PAPA 

N IUVlflU BUCK HOUSING 
ame: AUTHORnY ' 

Location: 2003 W 11TH CT 
Hailing: 201417TH cr 

RIVIERA B~CH, FllJ404 
50<>2 

IAPpraisal Value 
Market Value: $942,741 

As~eS5ed Value: $942.741 

'I Exempt Arnnt: $942,'4 ,Taxable: 
Tax Value 

Ad Valorem: l'lQtAY~llahle 

Non ad valorem: $0.0 

Total: l'lotA",.. iLahle 

Sales Information 
S"lef D~!t Pli~ 

Mllr·2006 $1 
)un·2005 $1 
Mllr-2005 $1 
Mav·WOS $1 
Jun·1999 '10 

Legend Palm Beach County Property Map 

c=J Parc~ Bound'ry 
Map Scale 1:3893 

~ Lot nunDa- Map produc~d OTl5fl41200B from PAPA 
h"p:l/www pbc'goY com/papa 

http://gisweb,co.palm-beach. fl. uS(j papagis/presentationlmapping/printnew.3 Sp?MA PURl..= .. 5(14(2008 
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIBLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM
 

Notice of Possible Scoring Error(s) regarding Application No. 2008- "11",2,,C _ 
(one Application number per notice) 

Number of Issues 
Part/Section/Subsection For Review 

_1II_ __C_ (2) I
 
1II A 2(b)
 

IV A l.(a)(J) 
Exhibil45 
Exhibit 58 

• • 

Total Number of Issues For Review 3 

Submitted by Authorized Representative for Application Number 2008· -'-1.'-7.'-7"C'--- _ 

Signa!ur~ o~.,uthorized Represcntallve for above-designated Application. 

. ;j¢/_-~ . 
I /.:..;,'~,-~)~ __._ "N..K",k'cAcc­...In...a..m..d...a..r _ 

Signature: Print Name: 

All notices must be submilted in accordance with subsections 67.48.004(4) and 67­
21.003(4), F,A.C, and should contain enough information for staff to evaluate them. 
This will include, but may not be limited to, 11 detailed description of the issue being 
identifIed and aetion requested by the submiuil1g Applicant, such as reduetion of score or 
threshold failure. Attach additional pages if necessary All notices should be submitted 
in typewritten fonn. ' 
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CI~Ol.'r, ),'\'C 

May] 5,2008 
" _. 

,.:' ~. :.: '.' 

,~.~ . 

Debra Dozier Blindelman, Deputy Development Officer 
Florida Housing Finance Corporation 
227 N. Bronough Street Suite 5000 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

RE: Notice of Possible Scoring Error 
Applicant: Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC 
Application Number: 2008-112C 
Application Name: Emerald Palms 

Dear Ms. Blindennan: 

Pursuant to Rule 67-48.004(4), Ma&'1101ia Landing Apartments, Ltd. (Application
 
Number 200B-InC) submits the following Notice of Possible Scoring Error and provides the
 
following Brief Statcmclll of Explanation regarding the deficiencies contained in the
 
Application submitted by Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC, Application Number 2008­

112,
 

PART 111- PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Section C - Ability to Proceed 

(2) Evidence of Site Control 

Exhibit 9, submitted by the Applicant, states fhat Emerald Palm Revitalization, lnc. is the 
co-managing member of the Applicant, Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC. Exhibit 9 slates 
that Emerald Palm Revitalization, tnc. has "No Directors or Shareholders" (See attached Exhibit 
"A"). 

The Ground Lease, provided by the Appjieant as Evidence of Site Control in Exhibit 27) 
was signed by "Philip O. Goombs", as "Execuiive Director" of Emerald Palm Revitalization) Inc 
(See attached Exhibit "B"). However, lhe Applicant rcpresenled tha[ Emerald Palm 
Revitalization, Inc. has no directors, therefore, the Ground Lease is invalid and the Applicant 
failed to demonstrate Evidence of SHe Control. Based upon the following, the Application must 
be rejected as a result offailing to achi~ve threshold. . 

;·1·1. 'I "",), ;;: .~..-• .\" 

, \.\·'.'LJ.:i·;·:,·,'j~ 
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PART III; Development 
Section A: General Dev<:lopmcnt Information 
Subsection 2(b): Scattered-Sites '-. , 

Pal1 III of the Application requires the Applicant to disclose whether or not the'
 
Development will consist of "Seattered Sites." Pursuant to Section 67A8.002 -(98)
 
P.A.C, scattered sTtes means "a Development consisting of real properly in the same
 
county ... any part of Wllich is divided by a street or easement ('divided parls')."
 

Within its Application, the Applicant stated that the Development would not consist of 
scattered sites, However, a review of a Title Search Reporl shows that the Development is 
encumbered by an easement which divides the property. (See attached Exhibit ';C"). The 
subjeel easement is in favor of Florida Power and Light Company and was recorded -in O.R. 
Book 2500, Page 115, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. (See attached 
Exhibit "D"). The twelve-foot wide easement conclusively demonstrates that that the 
Development site is divided. In light of the foregoing, the Applicant should have disclosed that 
the Development consisted of Scattered Sites. As a result of its failure to do so, the Application 
must be rejected <IS a result offailing to achieve threshold. 

PART IV - LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
 
Section A - Contr'ibutions - MMRB, SAIL, HC, and HOME Applications
 

1.(a)(3) Local Govcmment Verification of COlltlibution - Loan Form Exhibit 45 

III PaI1IV.A. 2.a. The Applicant claims a Loan from Palm Beaeh County and incorrectly 
values such Loan in the amo~nt of$200,000. To demonstrate this Loan, Applican! submiUed the 
~ame Local Government Verification of Contribution - Loan Form behind Exhibit 45 and 
Exhibit 58 (See attached Exhibit "E"). Applicant listed it'~ Local Government Conllibution as a 
$200,000 Joan at 0% for 32 years. which states thal it is "forgivable" at the end of the tenn, 
although no conditions werc stated. SlJch conditions could vary widely, including it being only 
forgivcn at thc sole discretion of the then County Commission if the properly is donated to a 
qualified non-profit. It is clear that no conditions for forgiving this loan were given, and the 
County retained the right to later specify whatever conditions it desires, 

The Application Instructions state "A Loan wilh a forgivencss provision requiring
 
approval of the Local Governmcnt will be treated as a loan, rather than a grant, for scoring
 
purposes. The' Loan' velification fOlm should be used." Further the Application Instructions
 
stale, "All loans and fee deferrals must be present valued to detennine the value of these
 
contributions." That NPV calculation would have indicated a Local Government Value of
 
$173,421 ($200,000 paid in 32 years at the discount rate).
 

The proposed Development is in £,alm.B.each.County and the minimum Local
 
Govemmcnl requirement for the full 5 pdlhtS~'ts'r20'O:\jb~~ As the actual NPV of the Loan is
 
$173,421, the maximum of 5 points ShOliM 'hM~ be-awaIHe:d for this Local Government
 
Contribution.	 1'E l· (,105 J' J; l' JJn
 

fA ~ '1,10~1'_171 '_1',~~
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Based upon the foregoing, the Applicant has failed to demonstrate a Local Govenunent 
ConLribution and the Application should be awarded points on a pro-rata basis. 

Attached to this petition is an execuled Notice of Possible Scoring Error Request 
for Review fonn. 

/l/L~_..
 
NIck A. Inamdar 
Vice President 

w >,11' HI I sr, ~t:IT~ IO~ 

\11·\~1'. I'L ll"~ 

TH"I JII;)' 37/ 'l)' 3 
-_.. --------­

r ,1 .. ·1.1n51"J~1"lJl~ 
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EXHIBIT "e"
 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

F,,"d Fi/~ Number: 06-2008·4531 

The ;lIforl/lat;oll cOli1aincd i/l fllis ririe search is being furnished by Attorneys' Title f/Isurallce Fund,
 
hlc. Iflllis report is to be IIw.'d by a titlc i,u'ural/CC agent/or cl'aluarion rmd determinariol/ of
 
j1lmrabilif)' by 'he ngw! prior to the i~'Sllance of title ;".Hlrallee, rhell the age1lt shall have liability for
 
SI/ch H.'orf.;.
 

Prol'ideJ For: Greenspoon Marder, PA Age/ll's File ReJerCllce: Riviera Beach t(ciusing AUlh 

After 01/ examinatio1l oj,his scarch the Agelllllllu·t: 

A.	 Ello/uore all instruments, plars alld docl/ments cOlltained in rhcreport. 

B.	 I"clude ill ,he Commitmenf IInder Schedule B. ""y additional rcquiremctlls alldlor exceptions
 
you find lIuen'ory from y()ur QllolY.l'ifli of"Ie surveYl', prior title c"idena or other relevant
 
illformation frolll rhe trall.'iaC7r·on.
 

C.	 VeTlfJ' the statm ofcorporations alld r;mited partnerships and olher business emities with the
 
oppropriut<J governlllental age/lcy or other authority.
 

D.	 Derermi/le whelfrerlhe property '/{ls legal access. 

t.~	 De/amine if OilY 'ullpaid It1l1l1idpal taxe~' (JI' assessments exist, which are not recorded in the
 
Official Record,\ Books of IIIC county.
 

F.	 Delel'lIlble whether allY porlioll of tl,c property is submerged or arlificial1y fil1ed, if rhe property
 
borders a body of wotl'.T, alld if riparian orlirtoral rights exi,\,t.
 

G.	 The illfol"lIIatio/l provided herein does /lot hle/ude a search offederal liells (wd judgmellt /iell~'
 

filed with the Florido Department of State pursilallt to Sec. 713.901, et .<;eq., F.S., alld Sec.
 
55.20], et seq., 1<:5., respectil'ely, which designate the Fforida Deparrment ofSrare DS the place
 
for filing federallief/.'i alldjudgment lien~ agaillst personal property. For il/sllring purposes:
 

M	 P"r,."."". Su. 7/3.901, er seq., F.s., pmo".1 properly ;"dud", bu';' "01 Um;led '0, 
mortgages, leaseholds, mortgage.l· Oil leaseholds, interests i'l cooperatll'e asso(.iatiolls, 
velldees' interests, alld options whe/l those interests are /reid by a partnership, crnptlration, 
trust or decede/lf'.~ e.flQfc; a,ld 

(b)	 PlIrmallt to Su. 55.201, et seq., F.S., personal property includes, but is lIot limited to, 
leasehold.." interests in eooperall'W! aHociarlons, vel/dees' il/r{!fests, and 01''''0"5 regardless 
of the type of entity 'widing .'iudr illtuest.f, il/cluding i"dividuals. (f'VOlt!: Mortgages halle 
bee" :>pceifically exr:llldedfrol1l the persollal propert)' iJlterests ill wlriell a judgmelllliell 
ilia)' be acquired under lite prol.'ision,., ofSee. 55.201. et seq., F.S.) 

Preparcd 'lti,o; 15th day of May, 2008.	 Attorl/eys'Title Imurallce Flmd, Illc. 

PrepMcd bJ': William C. Snyder 
PhOlle NUlI/bero' 1-800-515-0155 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund FileNllmbcr: 06-2008-453] 

Effecti1'C Date (If Fu"d approved bau title infermatioll: December 19, ]975 

Effecti~c Date ofScarch: April 30, 2008 at t 1:00 PM 

Apparent Title Vested i": 

Riviera Be..ch Housing Authority, a public body corporate and politic created pUI'SUanl to the laws of the 
State of Florida 

Descriptio" of real properry to be i/fSurcdljoredoscd ,fitlUlfed ill pa 1m Beach COllitfy, Florida. 

See Exhibit A at/ached, 

MUII/mellrs of Tille, ilJcllldillg ballkruptcy.!oreclostlre, quiet (irle, probaM, guardiaflslJip al1d 
illctJlllpetellcy proceedIngs, if any, recorded ill the Offidal Records Books of tlte county: 

WalTanly Deed fJom Wiggs and Maale ConstrucUon Co., Inc., a Florida corporation as 
successor in merger with Floyd 1. Voight, lnc. to Voight Investm,enl Company, Trustee, 
recorded December 19, .1975, in OR. Book 2489, Page 1650, Public Records of Palm Beach 
Coumy. Florida. 

1. Quit Cl~im Deed from Gre1a Cromwell. [nc., a Florida corporation to Riviera Beach Housing 
Authol"iIY. recorded June 10, 1999, in O.R. Book 11164, Page 353, Public Reeords of Palm 
Beach County. FlOrida. 

3, Quit Claim Deed from Timothy Funk to Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded May 26, 
2005, in O.R. Book 18643, Page 1860, Public Records of Palm Beach CounlY. Florida. 

4. Quit Claim Deed frolll John P, Lillle,!II 10 Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded May 
26,2005. in O.R. Book 18643, Page 1968, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

5, Quit Claim Deed from Stephanie R. Williams to Riviera Be?ch Housing Authority, recorded 
June 7.1005, in O.R. Book l8705, Page 114. Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

6, Qui[ Claim Decd from Voighllnveslrnel11 Company, a dissolved Florida corporation to 
Riviera Beach HOUSIng Authority, recorded June 27, 2005, in O.R. Book J 8814, Page 327, 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

7. Special WalT3nly Dced fi'om Riviera Beach Housing Corporation. Inc., a Florida not-for­
profl( corporalioJllo Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded Iune 29, 2006, in O.R. Book 
20543, Page 155 I, Public Records of Palin Beach County, Florida. 

8. Declaration of Tmsl recorded in O.R. Book 20543, Page 1554, Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida. 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fu"d File Numhu: 06-200S·4531 

Mortgages, As},';gIlIl/ClIl.{ a"d Modificatio/ls; 

None 

",-. 

Other Property LiellS; 

1.	 Taxes for the year 2008, which tire not yet due and payable. 

Rc~'lrictio/lslE a)'emelfts .. 

l.	 Subjcci 10 righls of [e1131115 under unrecorded leases, if any. 

2.	 Subject to l~e Ordinance No. 2802 of tile City of Riviera Beach, Florida vacating and 
abandoning the Right-of-Way known as Wesl 17th Court as recorded in O.R. Book 18430, 
Page 789, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3.	 Restrictions, conditions, reservations, easements, and other matters contained on the Plat of 
Plat of Westside Estates, :os recorded in Plat Book 31. Page(s) 81, Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Floridll. 

4.	 PeI1l1it·Buried Lines to Southern Edl Telephone and Telegraph Company recorded in O.R 
Book 2447, Page 1943, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, 

5.	 Right of Way Easo=rnent Agreement recorded In O.R. Book 2734, Page 1058, Public Records 
of Palm 13each County, florida. 

6,	 Grant of Utility Easement recorded in O.R. Book 4809, Page 212, Public Records ofPa[m
 
Beach County, Florida.
 

7,	 Easement 10 Florida Pow~r and Light Company recorded in O.R. Book 2500, Page 115,
 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.
 

8.	 Ordinance No. 1101 recorded in O.R, Book 2642, Page 1945. Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida. 

9.	 Grant of Landscapo= and Utility Easement recorded in O.R Book 5425, Page 485, Public
 
Records of Palm Beach Counly, Florida.
 

10.	 Eascmenllo Florida Power and Light Company recorded in O.R. Book 545&, Page 1122,
 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.
 

J 1,	 Covenants, conditions and restrictions recorded April 30,'J 997, in OK Book 9768, Page
 
1618, as affected hy Release of Restriclions recorded in O.R. Book 21551, P.:'Ige 938, Public
 
Records of Palm Beach Counly, Florida.
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund File Number 06-2008-4531 

12,	 Covenants, conditions and res[riclions recorded December 18, 2001, in O.R. Book 13210, 
Page 1839, Public Records of Palm Beach CoUnty. Florida. 

13.	 Covenants, condi[ions and restrictions recorded March 24, 2003, in n.R. Book 14962, Page 
879, PUblic Records of Pain) Beach COUt1ty, Florida. 

14.	 Lease Agreemen\ recorded in O.R. Book 2584, Page 29, Public Records of Palm Beach 
Coumy, Florida. Appears 10 be lenninalcd by its lennS. 

15.	 Deed to lhc City of Riviera Beach recorded in O.R. Oook 2396, Page 16, Public Records of 
Palm Beach County, Florida. 

16.	 Resolution of the Riviera Beach Housing Authority recorded in O.R. Book 20543, Page 1533, 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

17_	 511bjecl to [he Right-of- Way of Congress Avenue: as nOw laid out and in use. 

18.	 Riparian and liuoral rights are not insured. 

Orller ElIculIlbN1IIceJ: 

None 

REAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATfON ATTACHED 

Prapased PlfrcllrHerlA{orcgagor .. 

N/A 

The I/a/ll e of11Ie proposedpurclluwr/mortgogor was :!;(!o.rch(!dfor the post twenty years for "'1."Qt;~fied 

judg",ellt~-and lax liens (stute, federal and olher liells for [he recol'ery ofmOlley) awi persollal names 
wc/.·e checked for unr(!,flored iI/competency tJ/ld for gl1Qrdiansllip pmceed;/fgs, Til e follqwillg matters 
appeared of record and COpiC.f are oltachcdfor ewdlff1liOlI by (he ogel/': 

N/A 

Page4of7 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund File Number: 06-2008-4531 

STANDARD EXCEPTIONS 

VI/leu .~Qt;sf(/c,ory evidwcc is presented fO "u agent elimiflatillg the /Iced for standard exceptions, the 
jolfoll'illg sluwtd be 11/ade {l parr ofally camUli/me'" or policy. 

J.	 ra..'(e~Ior tlae year of 'he effect;"/! dafe o!thlJ policy alld (axes or special asse,f.fmwU whicJl are 
I/ot !I'hOWII (/,f exi:t;fillg lie"s by 'he public records. 

2.	 Rights or c/rdm.' ofportle)' ill posslJ,uic)JI nOI shown by the public records. 

3.	 E'ICrO(/chmcllts, overlap.f, bOlll/Qn,y line db;plltes, and allY other matters which woula be
 
di~·clo.l"cdby an accurate surJ1l:Y and inspection oflhe premises.
 

4.	 Easements or claims of easemellts not s"ow" by the public recoras. 

5.	 Ally {j~1I, or right fa a Jhm,!nr services, labor, Or material heretofore or hereafter furnished,
 
illlpo,w:d by la"" alld 1I0t ,~f'OWII by the public recnrdJ,
 

6,	 AllY oll'u~r policy i.l'sIIed pursuant hereto will conta;,' /IIlder Sched/lle B tile following exceptioI/o' 
AlIy (Jdver.I'e o",,,ersllip claim by the Sta/f! of Florida by rigllt of sowreigllty to any portio" of the 
la/ld.f insllred hereunder, ille/lldiug .l'IIbmerged,filled alld artificially exposed lands, alld /alld,~ 

accreted to suel' lalld,\'. ­

i.	 FederaffiellS a"d jlldgme11t lie"s, if allY, filed with the Florida Department ofState pUT!tuant to 
Sec. 713.90/, et seq" F.S" aud Sec, 55.10/, et ~'eq., F's.• rupectively, "",!rich desig/late tlJe Florida 
Department of State 015 rf/e place for .rding federalliells and judgmellt liens agoil/st persollal 
propaty, Fo/' ;1/!J"Uritlg purposes: 

(aj PtlrSuafil to Sec. 713.90/, e/ seq., F.S., persollal properry indlldes, but i,~ not limited tn, 
mortgages, fetueholds, mortgages all leaseholds, intuests ill cooperatil'e associatiolls, 
vel/dees'illterest.., alld optio"", I1'he/j rhose i"terests ore field by a portners!,ip, corporation, 
trlls( or decedent's estate; arId 

(bj PlirSl/a/l! to Sec. .'i5.10/, et seq" I<:S., persol/al propert)' inr:I/lde.~, but is /lor limited to, 
leasehold.I·, il/terests in cooperative associations, vendee!>" interests, arid options regardle~'s of 
the type of en/iry Noldillg mch interests. il/dudi"g individual.t. (Note: Mar/gages have bee" 
ipecificnlly excillded from the persoua' properly i"terests ill whl'ch a judgmellllien may be 
acqlli"ed "r/der the provlsimu ofSec. 55,101, et seq., F.S.) 

8.	 All]' Iiell pl"ol,ideJ by County qrdj"allce or by Chapter 159, F10rtda Statutes, in fnvor ofany city, 
taWil, \pillage orport authority, for ""paid service charges for servtce.'i by arjY water sy.rtem,,', 
,,'ellier systems or g(U ~y,~tems serl'l"g the fand described herei/l; alld ally lien for wa~1efees;1I 

fa~'or ofally COllllty or mUf/icipality. 

Tilh" report does 1I0t cover matters filed i/l tile Federal Dis/rict COllrts of Florida EXCEPT FOR 
BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS filed pTl'or to Gerober 7, /984, wh'm tlte property lie.~ ;/1 either 
DADE, DUVAL, HILLSBOROUGH, LEON OR ORANGE COUNTY. 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund File Number: 06·2008-4:;31 

I" forecfo,mre proceedi"g.~, 1;lle ,I'hould be examined between the effective date of r!lis report alld rhe 
recording of the Ii.\ pendells to as,Hlre Ihat olll/eeen'ary alld proper partics are jobled. COtlsideratiOll 
shouM be givell 10 joining as defel/dants allY persons in pos~'e,\'s;o", oilIer Ihan Ihe reeor' OWller, and 
allY partie.fI, orher I/JQn IllOse named herein, known 10 the plaintiffor the plaintiff's allorney alUl 
hal'illg or c1ai"'ing aIr in Ierest ill Ihe property. 

Prior to i.uuollce ofallY policy of litIe insural/ce underwrittell by the Compally, the agcm nwst---obtoirl 
and e'lJalllate a title scarch for tile period between the effective date oftltis Title Searcll ReportlUld rhe 
recording dOle(J) ofthe i11SlJ'ulncnr(s) OIl whicb the policy is based. - ' 

If tM,'i prodllct is /lot "sed for the purpose of is.l'lling a FUlld policy, 'hell the maximum liability for 
i"cOrfUI information u S 1,000. 

Note: The FI/lld Age,,' is rcspo,u"iblc for obtaining uI/Jerwr;li'.g approval on ally commitmcnt 
prepare'from rhi)'p,w(lIct;n the amount ofB,OOO,ooo.OO or more. 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund FiJe Numba 06-~008-4531 

EXHIBIT A 

"--, 
., >:. :,"" 

A f'arcel of land in the Northeast one quarter of Section) J. Towmhip 42 South, Rimge 43 &st;'dty or" 
Riviera Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, being morc particularly described as follows: 

Beginnillg at the North one quarter comer of said Section 3J, thence run South 2 degrees 32' 43" West, 
along the North·South one 'luarter Section line and along the Easlerl)' right of way line of the Central and 
Southern Florida Flood Control District Canal No C-17, a dislance of 611.98 feet; [hence, run South 87 
degrees 57' 28" East, parallel with the North line o(said Section 31, 11 distance of 1216.32 feet to the 
Easler!y right of way line of Congress Avenue extension; thence run North 2 degrees 42' 26" East, along 
the said Easterly right of way line of Congress Avenue eXLension, a distance of612.00 feel La the NOJih 
line of said Section 31; Lhence, nm Nonh 87 degrees 57'28" Wesl, along the NOlth section line of said 
Section 31, a dis!ance of 121805 feet Lo Ihc Point ofBeginning. 

Also known as: 

All of the Plat Wcs!side Eslales, according to the map or pial rhereofas recorded in Plat Book 31. Page.(s) 
81. Pub! ic Records or Palm Beach Counly, Florida 
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EXHIBIT "D"
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2008 CURE SUjI1MARY FORM 

This Cure Summary Form is submitted with regard 10 Application No. 2008- /11.. C n.nd pel1ains to the Application parts, sections. subsections, 
and e;o:hibils listed below (please Jist the parts, sections, ,ubsl:lctions. and exhibits in the order they appelll on the most rel:enC Sl;;oring Summ!U:y Report): 

Pa8~s 

Subn,itted It, Res Ol1se to: Created b,,: 
ParI Sectloll Sub,ecUOl1 Exhibit Ru,on Scurr RUlon Failed PrOllimlt] Addillollgl MInk thl, Column ir Itern No. Mark U,l, Col1unn if lIem No. 
(I, U. {/I..B.C, \Ll.J,tle.o. 0,1,3, Not I\'lued Th~,hold Storing COl1ullenl Indlellted in "Submitted in ind;ellte~ ill "Submitted in n"PQntt
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2008 CURE FORM 

(SubmIt p SEPARA TE form Cor EACH reason relative to 
EACH Applka!ion Part, Sec:tioh, Subsettion, lod Exhibit) 

This Cure FOI1l1 is being submitted with regard to Application No. 2008- II} C 
and pertains to: 

Pari 277 Section A Subsection 1. ( Exhibit No. 20 .(ir.ppJiwk) 

The attached information is submitted in response to the 2008- Universal Scoring 
Summary Report because: 

\ 

Preliminary Scoring and/or NOPSE scoring resulted in the i~pqsition of a 
failure"to achieve maximum points) a failure to achieve threshold. and/or a. 
failure to achieve maximwn proximity points relative to the part, Section, 
Subsection, and/or Exhibit stated above. Check applicable item(s) below: 

2008 Universal Created by: 
Scoring- Preliminary NOPSE 

Summary Scoring Scoring 
Report 

0 Reason Score NOI 
Maxed 

N	 Reason Failed 
Threshold 

0	 Reason Proximity 
Points Not Ma;.;.cd 

o	 Additional Comment 

Item No. ~_SI 

Item No. ---.Lr 

ltem No. r 

ltem No. C 
-~ 

0 0 

D 

0 

I 

I 
lRJ 

0 

D 0 

D 2. Other changes are necessary to keep the Applicati0.n consistent: 

111is revision or additional documentation is submitted to address an issue 
resulting from a CUTe to Part Section. Subsection Exhibit 
(if applicable). - - ~ - ­



Brief Statement of Explanation regarding Cure for 
Application No. 2008 - II2C 

Provide a separate briefstatement for eacb Cure 

[0 Scoring Item 2T, FHFC has determined that the development is a "scattered 

site", and that Applicant failed to correctly answer the question at Part IILA.2.b. and 

failed to provide the requested information for each site in Exhibit 20. 

Attached is a revised excerpt to the application indicating the correct answer 

("Yes") to Part I1LA.l.b. Also enclosed is Exhibit 20 containing the ir\f'OI:matiDn 

required for "scattered sites". 

'-'\A I>oe:; 2827397 I 
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Universal Application. 18583734-F2FF-4413-A737-{JA461FBl72E9 Page 4 of27 

b. Provide (~S"TYi~ PrDYide~s Of principal Cll Servit::e Provide~s Prior Experen~ Chart behintl a lab
 

labeled "Ex"hlll 18",
 

8. Guaranlor{s) Infonnation (MMRB APf>Iicanls on~:
 

Provide the GuaranlDr Inf01TTlalion Chal1 behind a \;11) tabelecl-Exhllll 19".
 

()JJ Part III. Proposed Development 
A. General Development Infonnatlon 

1. Name d Development:
 

Emerald Palms ­

2. Loc:ation of Developmenl Site: 

II. Adoress of DevelopmeT1l: Sile:
 

Streoet see eddendum
 

____ 0_- . _ ._----­ \ 
city: Riviera Beach Siale: FL rip Code: 33404 

(VJ b. Will the Development !:tln"is'I or Seatte~ Siles?
 
r.- Yes i. No
 

If 'Yes", for eildl cftlle siles, prtl'Vide (he Add~u, lotal number of units, and iii latilude and longitude 
ctlordinale behInd a tab Iabebd "Exhlb~ ZO·. 

c. Does the location of the p!tJPosed Devaloprnem Qualify as an Ur'ban In-FlII Development, IS defined in
 
Rule Chap\:eI'l!i 57-21 and 57-4B, FAG.?
 

It' Yes r No 

If 'Yes-, \0 Qualify as an Urban In-Fill Development for purpoaes olth~ Application, pfD'licle a properly 
c:ompleled ami eJOlIl!c:uted Local Governmenl Verification of Qualffic:alion as U1'tIan In-FiU Devebpmenl 
form behind a lab labeled -Exhibil21". 

d. Is Ille proposed Development being revllalized ulilizing HOPE VI funding?
 

rYes (iNo
 

If "Yes-, to ~ualify as a Hope VI Development tor purposes of this Application, provide the mQuired
 
documentation behiMl a tab labeled "'Exhibil21-.
 

e. County: 

_",_,_m_Be_._"'_o_la_..._'_"_' ~ 

A~ AppIicaIlt5 must answer 'es· or "No" to q\lestlon (1) babw, All HOME Applicants musl also answer
 
question (2) below.
 

ClJl (1 i Is proposed Oevelopmen\localed in the Florida Keys Area?
 
(" Yes ti' No
 

(2) HOME Applicalions Only-


Mille proposed HOME Development be located n eilher Alachua County or Laon County?
 

(""Yes (""No
 

II ,es-, complete ell.her (a) Of (b) belCJW, as applicable:
 

(a) AladJua County Developmenls - Is lhe Development located within Aladlua County, bul o\ltsicle 
\he boundaries of incotpOr.lted Gainesvnle? 

(" Yes C No
 

If ,es", provide the Il!q\lired letter 'rctn Alachua County behind a lab labeled "Exhibit ZZ".
 

(b) Leon County Developmen\s ·ls the Development located within Leon Counly bul: outside the 
boundaries of inl;l)tpora.ted Tsbha.ssee? 



Exhibit 20
 
Scattered Site Address of the Development Site
 

Emerald Palm!
 

Tract I: West of W. 171iJ. Street, west of the intersection of W. lill Street ~d 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach" Florida 33404 

80 units
 
Latitude N26'46'41.8"
 
Longitude W80'OS'2S.0"
 
(tie breaker measurement point) 

Tract 2: On West 17th Street:, west of the intersection of W. nib Street and 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach. Florida 33404 

ounits
 
Latitude N26'46'41.1"
 
Longitude W80'OS'20.S"
 

Tract 3: On Congress Avenue, north of the intersection of W. 17m Street and 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach. Florida 33404 

60 units
 
Latitude N26'46'43.4"
 
Longitude W80'OS'27.0"
 



G
 



Date: December 23, 2009 RE: Survey No,: 215882 
AFFIDAVIT 

State of Florida )	 Before me, the undersigned officer duly
 
authorized under the laws of the State of
 

County of Miami-Dade )	 Florida to administer oaths and take
 
acknowledgements, personally appeared
 
Francisco F. Fajardo,
 
to me well known to be the person making
 
this Affidavit, who after being duty sworn
 
under oath,
 

deposes and says: 

1. That Affiant is a Registered Land Surveyor and Mapper in the State of Florida 
Ccrtificate No.: 4767, and maintains an active prnctice in Miami-Dade County. 

2. I have reviewed the property described as: Westside Estates as Recorded in Plat Book 
31, Page 81 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, which I am told 
was submitted to Florida Housing within Application #2008·112C. 

3. I have reviewed the Title Search Report prepared by Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund 
dated May 15,2008 as well as the FPL Easement and Sketch Submitted to Florida 
Housing Finance Corporation as a part of a Notice of Possible Scoring Error in 2008 (Exhibit A). 

4. I have revicwed updated Title Work prepared by Attorneys' Title Fund
 
Services, LLC dated 12·18·2009 (Exhibit B).
 

5. Based on the Title Search Reports presented, thcre was no evidence of vaeation or abandonment 
of the FPL Easement in the Public Records; therefore, the FPL Easement appears to have 
been in place continuously from November 24, 1975 through the present day. 

6. It is not customary for Surveyors to consider Utility Easements to create a division of 
property, hut I have been requested to count the number of individual "trncts" that would have 
been created if there were divisions created by Utility Easements and Roads according to the 
FPL Sketch and Legal Description. 

A) If the FPL Easement and Road were both considered to divide the Site, the 
Site would consist of 13 distinct Tracts (Exhibit C). 

B) lfthe FPL Easement alone were considered to divide the Site, the Site would 
consist of7 distinct Tracts (Exhibit D). 

C) If the Road alone were considered 10 divide the Site, the Site would consist of 
3 distinct Tracts (Exhibit E). 

Further Affiant saith not. 

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 23th day of December, 2009. 

Not ublic 
Slate of Florida at Large
 

This Instrument prepared by
 
Francisco F. Fajardo
 
Lannes and Garcia, Inc.
 
359 A]cazar Avenue
 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
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UNIVERSAL APPLICAnON PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIDLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM
 

Notice 0 I" Po,<,sible Scoring Error(s) regarding Applica\wn No 2008- 112C'--__ 
(one Application rlUinOCr pel [lCII((') 

Numher of J~sues 

PaJ1/S ecll0 rLi'S u0sectl un For Review 
III C (2) 
III A 2(b) 

IV A I (a)(3) 
Exhibit 45 
Exhihit 58 

o 
Z 
t'J 
Z

VJ
~ 
o ­« 
a: 
f-

Tolal NlIm~ler of Issues For RCYH"W J 

Submitleu by I\urhurizcd Representalive for Appllc:llion Number 2008- ~1_77~C~ _ 

SIgnal~::;(;hO~~~::'1sc~tat'" abo,,-:~:~g:H::a~;'I:Ca!lon101 

- -_.._.•..•_-­ --- ­ -----_._.,""-­

Print N<lme: 

All r:Oiices rms( be submItted In accordance with subsections 67-LJ8,004(4) and 67­
21.003(LJ), F /\ C , al1~ should conlain C110ug\1 Information for slaff [0 evaluate them_ 
TillS will Include. but Illay not be limited 10, a detailed deSCription of the issue being 
rdeilljficd :Jnd JCllOil lequested by the submlltlllg Applicant, such as reductlOn of score Ol,._~~~~!!!,,_ 

threshold fallulc AI18Ch Jdditlonal pages Ifneccssary All notice~ ;;hould be submitted EXHIBIT 
til typewritlen fDn11, f>rI 

t!> o.~daVij 



lij'~lll!!!li~,!!
 
~. ~ hrj! ~~ 

',' 1- (,,\ I I (1bf 
- ,.: I J I' P, J \' l' , 

May] 5,2008 

Ocbra Dozier BlllldelDliIn, Deputy Development Officer 
f'ICliJa Hou::ill1g F\I1Jn-::e Corporation 
227 N Bronough Street Suite :"000 
r3IIJha~~cc, FL 32.1U1 

RE NO(ll:l~ o( ro~slble Scoring Error 
Appl1CM1!' Emer.1ld Palms Redevelopment, LLC 
Apphc3non NUlT1bc' 2008-J 12C 
Arrl:calJon Name: Eme:'ald Palms 

De1:lr )\Is, Bhnoenmn. 

Pursuanl (0 Rule 67~48,004(1), Magnolia Lmding Apartments, Ltd. (Appllcatiol1 
l\\:lllber 2()08-! 77C) submits the fonowing Notice of Possible Scoring Error and pft)vides the 
followillg Brief Statement of Explanation regarding the dcficlcnclcs (l'J:;tained In tILe 
Appiicc.tlOl1 5ubl,1iltcd by Emerald Palms Rcdcvc1opmcilt, LLC ApplicatIon NUI:.ber 200X­
112('­

PART 111- PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Scclion C - AhiJity to Proceed 

(2) Evidence of SlIe Control 

[x;:!Jl[ 9, submitted by the Applicant, slates that Emerald Parm Revilallzalio-r:, Jnc_ is the 
co-m.maging mernbet- of the Applicant, Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC Exhibll 9 slales 
thd[ EI11~rald Palm Revitalization, Inc. has "No Directors or Shareholders" (Sec allachcd Exhibit 
"A "). 

The Ground Lease, provided by the Applicant as Evide:1ce of Site Controi JT1 Exlllbil 27, 
\\-as sIgnee by "Philip 0. Coombs", as "Executlve Director" of Fimerald Palm RevitaJizatioiJ, Inc 
(St;:t iJttached Ex.hlbit "8")_ However, lhe Appllcanl represenled that Emerald Palm 
Revit~]ilatjon. lile 11a') no ulit'-e(ors, therefIJTc, the Ground LC.1se is invalid and the Applicant 
faded (0 dcmon~trill.e Ev,der:u: ot 'sIte Con(lOl Based UrOl1 lhe following, the Application mUsl 
bc rejeclcd as a [CSurtlll" fading :0 achlcve threshold 

I ,'" • " -. I' ,- , • , , J , 



PART IJL Dcve/opmcll f
 
$l'ctioll A: Gl'lll'ral Dcvclopmcnllnforma[ioll
 
Subsecfio!l 2{b); Sraltl'T1'11 Sill's
 

Parl llJ of :be ADp'JCJllOn rcqU1;~' !ile Applicant to disclose whether or not the
 
Development v,J!I <.:onm! of "$calterd Sites ". PurSUJnt [0 SeclioJn 67-48.002 (98)
 
F.A.C, sCilttcro:J ~de~ means "J Devt}opmc,,1 cOlls:sting of rcal prl1p.:rly in [he same
 
county ... any pal1llfwhiCh IS dl'l:jdcd by;) ~Ircel (J: e;lSCtTIen[ ('divldd parts')."
 

Wl1hlll ll~ Application, lilt: Applicant staled thai the DC\'c]0pmcnt would 110\ consist of 
sCDUered sites Hem'eve,-, a revIew of ;l Ti!~e St~rch Report shov,'s that the Developillent is 
cnCUll1hel'CQ ~y all c"semen! whid1 diVides Ihe properly. (See attachd Ex.hibll I·C"). The 
subJecl easement IS if'. fJvo)' of Florida PD',vtr and Ligh: Compan:,.. and was rccorded in O.R, 
Book 2500, PClge ; 15, of Ihe: !"clb!tc Rccords (,f PallJl BCllch County, Flo~iJ.1, (See aUached 
EX)libl! "rr') Thc twclve· fCJot W1GC easement conclusively demonstrates that that the 
Development site IS diVIded. [11 light of tlle fo~egoing, the Applicant should have di~c1osed that 
tile Developlnenl consisted of Scatkred Siles, As a resull of its failure to do $0, tnc ApplJeation 
musl be rejectcd as a result of failing to achieve threshold. 

PART IV - LOCAL GOVERN\lENT SUPPORT
 
Section A - Contributi(JIlS - MMRB, SAIL, He, and HOME Applicatinns
 

I p)(Jj LOCi]; Govcl'l1ment Venflcatlon ofC01l!ribUlion - Loan FOlTIl Exhibit 45 

hi P<;x[ IV .A. 2.a. Tile. Applicallt clanTIS a Loan from Palm Beach COUllty and lnconcclly 
values such Loan ifl the amount of $200,000. To demonstrate this Loan, Applicant submittcd the 
same Local Government Ycriflciltwn ()fCon~rib:.lllOn - Loan Fonn behind Exhibit 45 and 
E.\hiblt58 (See allached Exhib:~ "E") Applicant listed it's Local Government ContributLon as a 
$~OO,OOO loan a! 0% for 32 years. which ,,~atcs lhal il is "forgivable" at the end of the {enn, 
J:tr.ougllllo condilions werc slated. Such eondilions could vary widely, including it b{~ing only 
(olgivcl1 a, the sale dl.'ici·etion of the [hell Counly Commission if the property IS donated to a 
qUJII~:ed non-profit. It is clear tha, no condItions for forgivmg thiS Joan were given. ar:d Ihe
 
(>~nly' retained the right to later specify whatever conditicns it deSires.
 

The AppllcalJOIl lnslruL"lIOnS state ('A Loan with a forgiveness provision requiring 
approval of the Local Govemlllcl\( WI:) be treated as a loan, rather than a grant, for seorir.g 
purposc~. The 'Loan' veli II calion foml should bc used." Further the AppJ ication J!lstructl ons 
s\ate, ",Aliloans alld fee deferrals must be prcsen[ valued;o detennine the value of these 
cor.tril~ClI"OllS." Thal NrV calcul~[ion would have indicated a Local Government Value of 
S173,42] (.$200,000 paid In 32 years atlhe discount rate), 

The pt'()j1osed Devclopment IS in Palm Beach County alld the minimum local 
Governmcnt requirement for rile full 5 pd1hlS--t.5 I$'100:i;loO' As the actual l\'rv L,f :hc LQan is 
I 173,421, (he 'lla\lf;)u:n of 5 pnlilt\ Sl10utJ 'ndr b~ ~wd,lJc(j for lh:s ~ocal GO\'ctl~ll1en( 
ContriJutioJ1 ',1 '1'I';j' .. ;:., .. ,; 

"'."l~·'I··','I·'·," 



n~Il';';70lJ~ 'l'Hl! lb: UU t,'AX 

Bnscd upon the foregoing, the Applicant has failed to demonstrate a Local Gove11llllenl 
Conlribu[IOn and the Application should be awarded POints on a pro·rata basi's, 

AlUlchcd to this petition IS an execuled Noti~, of Possible Sconng Error Requl:'st 
for Review ronn, 

NIck A, fnaIlldar 
Vice President 

.j,i xl1' ~TII 5T ,~Ln[ JO~ 

,II I '\ ,'I I, [. l ,1) 1 ;> ~ 

~l',·n il;I,;n· .111.1 

1 '\ ': • I ;11.\" 1; ~ • ,1.1 j ~ 
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PJn Ill. 2 (b) 

EXHIBIT "e"
 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Flllld File ,vl/mber. 06·20(jS-~5J1 

TIre iilform afir!/l cO/Ira/lied ill fhis lidc search is beillB j/lrlli~'!Jerf bJ' A tt()rIley~' Tille IJlSl/rallce Fllnd, 
ille. If 111il" repor! is (0 be 1I,I,'d by II rille iI/sural/a ageilifor el'aluo/jon alld determination of 
ill Wfllbilil)' by the IIgenl prior 10 the i,j'sJ/(II/C(! nf title insl/N/llrc, r!lell the ilg<'llf ,~!Jall hal'e liability jor 
surh wor!.-. 

ProlMcd F(Jf." Grcen£poon MHder, PA Agcul's File Reference: Riviera Beach HousJllg AUlh 

A..fter all exum i llalion of this scrrfch the AgclIt III /lSI: 

A.	 EnJI/lillC £Iff i/lstr/lmCII{S, plaTS mId docl/ments conrailled in l1,e fepnrl. 

B.	 I"elude ill III e Comm ifmc/II IInder Schedule IJ, <lily additional rcquircmc1I/s a/ld/or except/pus 
you find /lcces,lary!roll/ your Qllalysis n.f fhe .\'/JfIlCYS, prior lillc eJ'rdenL'e or oIlier relevalll 
illformution from the' INIII,\·aCfion. 

C.	 Verify Ihe sla (fiJi ofeO/pOTatiolls Gild lill/i/Cd pa rlllerships and Mher bl/,n'" css enri/it'!; with the 
appropriat" govcnlllle/Ital agclH"y or other au(lrnrity. 

D.	 Determille whether the property lias Icgal access. 

H	 Dt'ICl'mi!/e if ,lily ullpaid In/llrfeipullilxe.l' (II' Q\',ess'lIIenfs ex;sl, wllich (Ire /l0! r<'.corded in Ille
 
OfFeia! Hecnrd,\ Boah (If the COl/lltY.
 

F.	 Delel'lIlille wile/her any porlioll of tile pmperty is subml:rged or artijlcialIy Filed, If fhl: prop~rty 

borden a body of w(Jfer, alld if ripariall or IiUoral righls rxi.w. 

G.	 The IIrf<"l/lIwli"n provided herein doe,I' Ilv{ il/clude a sean"h of federal liens (JI/d judgmelll liells 
ji/l'd ll'itll rlu.' Florida J)epart",enl or Stil(e pur,fllalit (0 Sec. 713.901, el .fCq., F.S., alld Sec. 
55.201, L'(I'CI./" F.s., re.'fpeefil'e1y, Ivllieh desig/lQIe (he Florida Departmem of S"Jle a.l· fhe place 
for filing federal/jells alld judglllent liclls agaillsi persvlJal property. For ill,nlrilll,' purposes: 

(il)	 Plln'/fUIII fo Scc, 7U,90/, ('f scq., F.s., p<'n;ollaJ property illc/N,tes', bUI i.I' "ollillliled 10, 

//lorlgages, leasehold,I', mortgages 0/1 leascholds, illterel·ts il/ cooperatipe aH'flei(Jli(!II~', 

L'cl/dccs' illtcre.\"f,r, and optio/ls when those illferesf.\' are hcfd by a partJlership, corpflraliMI, 
rn/.I( o/" del'ede'IlI''\" esla(e; dlld 

fb)	 PllrSliallt t{J Sec. 55.201, ct !;':I./., r;~s" persollal property include..., bllt I.S I/()I Iillliled 10, 

h:asehold,\', ill/crests in cooperalil'c aHocimions, I'clldces' in/ere.frs, and Qpl/:O/lj' regardles's 
of the type of ('Ildry holdiNg .II1CIt interests, Includi/lg individuals. aVofe: !t-!Mtgages have 
bee" .~p(!cilically oduderlfrom lite P(!I".~'olla' proP<'.rlJ' illlere.\'I.'. ill whieh a judgmellt liell 
lIlal' be tJcqllired under rhe' provision\' ofSec. 55,101, rt .l'cq., F.S.I 

Prepw(',f this 15th day of May, 200S. 

Prepared by: Willi<ilr. C SllyJer 
fIIume NUlllber .. ]-8 on·5 15.,.J! :-; 5 
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lTfLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fm.d Fih· lVI/mba: C6<W(I::i·" 531 

Effecti \'~ Dule of Fu/ld approved base tillc ill/oflllation: December] q 197') 

Effective Dalt' ofSean'lJ: April 30, 200S I1r I iOO PM 

APPI1N'IJ{ nlte J'e.<led i/l: 

RivlCla Beach HOClSlllg AU!~iJ:I':', il j:".JlJ!ic body corporate allei VC11il'c rrea~ed pursu;mf 10 the taws of the 
SlJ\c of FkJ[lcla 

Deycnptio!t .'1l real property fll be i/l.\'uredljQredIHCd slUm/cd il/ PaJm Beach ClJlIIlfy, Flrrrida, 

S.ct [xlllbji A a l.'tcllt'rJ. 

MlilliI/lClrf,\ of Tiffe, illcliidill;: bankruptcy, !orec{lJsl/re, quiet title, probate, guardirm,\'/lip (J nd 
II! ,-'vll/pele/ICY procecdlllg.l, If any, recorded in the Olficiltl Records Books of (he COl< /lry: 

I,	 \V<lr:-,1r,ly Deed frQJ,l Wlgg;; auri /l.1dale COJ1Slruction ee', 1n.:: . a Florida corporJI:oJl il~ 

Sliccess,1r In :llerger with Flovd J Voight, lnc. Lo VOlgh\ Invesllll.elll Compnny, Tru~lCt, 

:e;,-nrdeci DtCClllbCl 19, 1975. 1:1 () R Book 2t:189, r"g~ 1650, Pub:ic Rccmrl<; 0[ P"lm Beach 
Clt'JIlty, rlonda 

2.	 QUII Claim Pecd f]"<Jm Grela Cromwell, he., a FlOrida corporal IOn 10 RIViera 8cacb Housing 
Autholily, recorded JUllC 10, 1999, ill OK BocJk 11164, Page 353, Public Reeords of P.alm 
Beach COUllty, Flor:da 

J	 QUIl Claim Deed from Timc,~hy Funk l() Riviera BCJch JiQuslng AUlhority, rccordrwd /l.l[\y ,,6, 
2005, iii OR, Book 18643, Page 1860, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florrd;j 

4,	 QUlI C'IJlrll Deed tr0111 John P Lilllc" Jl[ to Riviera Beach Housing Authorily, recorded May 
:n . ..,1)05, J); a.R. Book 18643, Page J~68, PubliC Records of Palm Beac~, County, Floncla, 

5,	 QUI( Claim Deed from SleplJ.ll1Je R Williams te" Riviera Beach HOUSIng AUlhm:ty. rccordr;:d 
IJl1c 7, 2005, ln 0 R Book 18705, Page I 14, Public Records ofp;jJm Beaeb County, Flonda. 

b,	 (lU!~ Clilim Deed CJe,m V(':bh~ ]l:vestmenl Company, a dis;;c>!vcu rlrll"ida corpOJ~(ion [0 
RIViera Deach HOLlsing Authority. recc,rdcd June 27,2005, in 0 R Hook 18814, Page In, 
Pubhc R.ecoh~' ofPalrn Heach Cm:nL:" Florlca 

SpecI;]: \'i,!,,:Tdnty Deed ti·olll RiVicrJ Beach Ilousir.g Corporation, Jnc., a Flonda not-for­
jJlOf,t COrp0,;jIIOI110 Riviera Beaoh HOUSIng Authority, rc.::orded .!une 29, 2006, In OR, Hook 
2(JS4J, Page J 551, Public P.cCOl'ds of Pailn Beach Counly, Florid;j. 

,~	 Uc~lilrJ(IOJ] orTIl.I~t reccrdcd JrI O.R Book 20543, Pi:l~C 1554, PubliC Records ofPalnl Beacll 
CounlY. florida 

Pag<: 1 of7 
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TITLE SEAiKH REPORT 

hmd hie Numb,.,.- (1)-20u8·4531 

ttlongagl's, Assigllll/on, und .'WndijicotifIJIS: 

J\one 

OIlier Property Liem'; 

Taxes (01- :he ye~1 200:1, which M( 1101 yet due ilnd !'ilyablc. 

ReSlrraiOlrsIEm'eme/rls: 

5LbJcC! to I'ights of lellilnl, Lnder unrecordec leases, if any. 

2 Sli'oltct (0 (he Ordinance No 2S0=' orl11c City ofRivicl'il Be1H.h, FI,lrlda "'<leating anc 
Jbill1dlmmg t~,~ Rigllt-Of. Way knol,l/n ns Wesl 17lh Court as recorded in OR. Book 18430, 
PJgc no PllbilC Records oCP?lm Beach (ounty, Flonda. 

3 Restrictions, c:ondllior:3, rcscrv<l!lolls, casements, and other matlers con!;JlTitd on llle PIal of 
PI:l1 d Westside [,,[<llrS, a, nxordcd in Jllal Bc)ok 31, P3ge(s) 81, Public Recol'd~ of ri1lm 
Heach County, Flor:d" 

4 rCli~lIi-Ruried Lines (0 SOllthern Sci! Teicphclne and Telegraph COHlfLJnY recorded ill O,R, 
!ic,(;k 2~'17 P<l;:;c 19,1}, PubliC ReeorJs llfPalm Beach Count:-.'. Florida. 

<, RighI of Way f,),cJllc~t Agreement rt'co~dcd in OR 
of Palm Beath Counl)', I'imida, 

Book 2734, Page 105~. PubliC R.ecords 

6 Grant of Utility Easement recorded in O,R. Book 4S09. P::lge 2j 2, Public Records of Palm 
Brach COUllty. Flonda 

7, ["semer,! 10 Flolida Power MG Light Con',pallY rccolded in a,R, Book 2'iOO, Page 115, 
PublIc RecOids of Palm Reach County, FhlrlJI> 

') Or\ijn,Jncc; No, 1101 :ccorJed m O,R 
(\>UTlly, Flond., 

Book 2642, Pdg~ 19'1\ Pllhlic Rteoras o(Palm Fk~ch 

y Gt~nl ofLand~c;<pe and Utility Easemerl' recorded:n O,R Book 5425, Page 485, Public 
RecoJ'd~ "f PJlrn Beach County, F:orid" 

In, Eascmenl [0 Flc,j :Cil Power a~d l,lght Company recorded in O,R Book 5458, P-'lgc 1122, 
Publie Rrcords ofP;dm I3cilCh County, f10nda 

j 1, COV~f18[;[S, eondiliol1S ~lld restndlons recordcd April 30,1997, ir. OR. Dook 9768, Page 
i t-18. JS affected by Relea~e of RestrlctlOns recorded in 0 R, B(\ok ::15) I, Page 9JR, Public 
Reco:ris of Palm Bc,Jch County, Flomb 



\.'~' ,~, ~'.C'C """ '0: 1') l' tv. 

TilLE SEARCH REPORT 

Flllld Fik l\'UIII'W' 06-20D8-4531 

J2. Covenan'.s, [~,ndIllOM ~r,d res:ricl10ns rccorded December 18, 2001, in O,R Dook 13210, 
Page J 839, Public Rc~urds of Palm Beach County, fJor:d2. 

13, Cove1l311lS, cOlldJllons and restriction<; re.:orded March 2~, 2G03, m O,R, Book 14962, Pa~e 

879, Pub!rc Eecorcs of Palm Oe~ch COJldy, Florida, 

14 LC(l:i<.e Agreelllen'. recll~'ded in (lR Bo"k :!584, Page 29, Public Records ofP~lm Deach 
COUI1~y, Fb'lda, i\ppea~", to be terT~.:na'crJ ny its terms. 

15, Detd to Iht City of RIV;Cla BeaGll recolded III OR I-Jo0k 23%, Pi1.Be 16, Public Reculds of 
:'ilJm Beach CC\Jllty, Florida 

16. Resolution of lhe R1VI(:]<I DCJch Housing Autborjty recorded 1110 R. Bock 20543, Page IS}3, 
PUIJJic Records of PJl!l\ Beach Counly, Florid;), 

J 7 Subject (0 IhcRi[;ht-of-\\-'3Y ofConglcss Averiue ~s now laid out and muse 

18 RiJ'J~ldn <1nd 11ltLIrai flghcs are nol i:lsurcd. 

Ofher EllclIlIlhrrIllcc.I'; 

i\onc 

REAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION ATTACHED 

p,'uposed Pareli ([.\'er/Unrrgo!:Of· 

N/A 

7111! //{ll/l e ('f rhe pruposed pllrch{]ser/}I/{]r(g~gorll'aS searchedfor the pasf twenry years for mll'ali~J;cd 

j/ldgll1eJlls (I!/d rax ht'/IS (Slafe,!ederu! and OIlter liells!or rile rCCOl'ery oIlI/olley) a/ld per.\Of/u{ namcs 
wac checked for IIfIICt(r,,-ed II1COlllpC(C/1CY Illld for gaardi{]n.~hipp,-,'cecdi,,!:s, The (ollowil/g /1/urUrs 
appeared of r('cord (ll/d wpit·s arc af(nt/fEd for Cl'([lll ([li01/ by (he Il!:ellf: 

NII\ 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fll/1d File ,VUlllbCI 06 2008-453 j 

STANDAIU) EXCEPTIONS 

[//lleH .~ati~faelory ('viden ce is prc<:""',,d 10 the' f1gellf e1imi"ating the lIeed jor !ifa/ldnrd excepliollS, rhe 

fl}l!'JWi"g sflOufd be madc a parI ojallY [Ollllllit/nt!JI/ or policy. 

1.	 TaxeYJor rhe yeal" o/rhe ejjeCfn'e dale ofrhil policy (ll/d laxe.~ or .<:pe6af a,I".\C.I',I·/IIelJts which are 
11M j'hOll'l1 (IS e.\"iwilJg liclls by tire pl/blic recMds. 

2.	 Rights or daim.' nfparticj' ill possessionl/ot S{JO'rl'11 by Ihe public rarmls. 

3.	 l::lIcrn{/c!llll('/l(S, nl'crlap.~, bOlilldnry lille displ/tes, and any (,rher lI1a1urs which would be
 
dhicl().I'cd bl' an urCiI NlIe JJI rvey and il/spcerioll oj rll e pr~·l1/ises.
 

4.	 E{JUlJlc/l(I' or dllilll~ u/ea,I·t!lIIellfs not S!JOI"II by (he pllblic record.I'. 

5.	 AllY licII. or righllo {J fiell,jor serl'ices, fabnr, o/lIlalcri{J1 !lerewjore or hereafter jUrl/iIlled,
 
ill/po.le,} by hJlv {JIll! 1101 shown by rhe public ra:nrds.
 

t,	 AllY oWl/cr policy i,\'SIlCd purSllalJt hc/e(o 'lJi/l COIiMili ullder Schedule B the jollrn."ing exception.' 
A /1.1' 'Jd,,'u,lc ol1weJ".lhip cllIim by rlre Slale of Fforidfl by right of.Hwereli:llfy ro any porrioll of the 
la"ds ilJwred hereunder, illcllldillg ,I'IIDlllerged,filfed {JIld ar(ificial~y exposed lands, and la"ds 
(lccrdt!d (;> mciJ lal/ds. 

7.	 Fl!dO'alliell.\ and jlulglllelllliclO", If allY, filed with the Florida Depilrf/llJ!JJt "f Starc pursuant ta 
Sec. 713,901, ,'I se'{., F.S., alld Sec. 55.101, el seq" F.S" respeL'fil'f:~r, which desigllale thc Flarida 
Depal"t/llclI/ oj SIMe IH tllc place for filil1g fedem{ liells anJ judgllleJlt liCJJ5 agaillst pcrs'ollal 
properry. FOJ' il/suri,,!: plJrpos,'s: 

(a) P,IISIIIIIII	 fa Sec, 713.901, ct seq" F.S., pas'ollal property /llc!lIde.l", but is llOt lim/led ra, 
/IIortgages, {cale!lofdf, lIIo"g,lges ()II leaseholds, i"lcrnls" in cooperal/)'e {J,l"l"oci(l(io/l,l", 
w:/Idcc,I" inreresrs, and options Ijohell those illterc.)(s (Ire hcld by a part/rers-hip, corf'r.rotioll. 
IrliSI or t/cc"d"nt 's estute; (Hul 

(b)	 Pur.11/11/I1 10 Sec. 55,101, el s'cq" F.S.. per"ollill property i/lcflule", bile is IIOt lim ired fO, 
Il!as·.,!Jo!dI, illte/csts ill cooperalivc asso"il/tioll.l', 'vcnd,"'s' intcrcj'rS, and oprions regardfe,1'J of 
fhe typc vj <'/IfiIY holdillg mch i/l!eresr<:, if/dlid/lll( l/ldi~'iduals. (Nore: Mortgagcs hllVC been 
IpcClji,tllly ,'xc!l/de,1 frolll rhe persona{ properry i/lterest~ in which a judgment liol IIlay be 
(lcljlll/'cd Ill/del' thc provi_~io/l.l· ojSec. 55.201, c/ seq" F.S.j 

8.	 A /I)' hell prol.'ided by Cnlll/ty Ordil/al/ce (){ by Chapler 159, FlorIda SralJlles, ill ftlVM of (lily city, 
rOli'II, I'illag.' or pMr authority, jnr IIl1ptlid service charges for scrlJicl',\' by any WlJtl'r jystem-", 
.\CIVE'f syslems or glO' ,\Y."rt'/IIS .I"/TiHB tlu laud d~ycribed herein; and oily liell for .....a.l"!e fce.I' ill 

/(/)I()!' of allY cOI/Jlfy or /IIHllicipaliry. 

This report doel' uor C01'Cf mauers/iled //I liTe Federal Dis/tict COllrls of Florida EYCEPT FOR 

R 'i lVKRUPTCY PROCEEDJ/VGS./iled prior 10 Oaobl!l' 7, 1984, whel/ Ifll' properry lie,\ ill eitller 
DADE, DUVA!., HILLSBOROUGH, LEON OR ORANGE COUNTY. 

PlIge50f7 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fill/a File Nil/nbcr 06·2008·4531 

III forec"~:;lJrc proceediJlgs, ririe ,1"o"ld be examillcd betwem the effective dml! of litis report alld Ih,; 
reeD rdillG of rlie li,\ pel/delJs 10 (I,H/fre thaI allliccessary aJ/d proper parties arc iOilled. C(J/lsidcrarilm 
sholl/d b." ci ~(!/I to jOillillg as defel/dollts allY pcrWfH in p(l!;~·e.l'sio/l, olher 'hu1l tile record owner, alln 
'lilY partie,,', oflrer Ihan thow' /lamCn hereill, know,) to lire plaimiffor the pfflillll!jJ aflamey GIld 
havi/lg ()/" elm'ming 0/1 ;/lfl!!",S( ill the property. 

Prior 10 ivmallce of all)' policy of fir/e illS/lrO/la Ulldcrll'rillCJ/ b)' rI,C ClllflpallY, the agem ""I,ff (lbtuill 

lind c "alllafe u title scarch jor tIl(! period berween the effective dare of IIlis Title Search Report and tlte 
recortJil1g drHc(v) ofthe illstrum ':1116) 0" i"',iclJ lire policy iJ ba~ed. 

If 11ti.~ proal/a 1.1 /III! !lll!dfor til(' purpose ofin'lIing a FUlld policy, tlrell Ihe mo:dmlllll liability for 
incorrect informalioll is SI,OOO. 

/\;ore: The fimd Agel/t is re~ponsible for obtaining uffderwritlng appro val mr filly CO/Il/llit/llr!llt 
prepared/ro/ll lliis plO/IlIet ill "11~ amount of B,OOO,OOO, 00 or man. 

Paf:,c 6 of7 



TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

EXHIBIT A 

A parcel of I~nd J~llr.e N0I1heasi one quarter o[Section 3J, Township 42 South, Range 43 E3S1,-diiy of 
RIviera B"Jch, Pa}m BCJch COUilty, f'lomia, bemg more p"'l1ltularly described as follows 

8eglllJllng al the Nonh one g:Hll1er COll~cr (,f said Section 31, thence run South '2 degrees 32' 43" Wr~t> 

a iOil£; the North-So:J ~h one t;:.m1 er Sec lion Iilie and along the Easlerly right c,f wtly line of Ihe Cen Ira I and 
Sou:hern FlOrida flood COIMo] District Cana]}.;o C-17, a dls(BncC of6] I 9B fee~, thence, run South 87 
deglces 57' 28' .Easl, jJ"l~lkl wjth 111e Non); lin:: (l[iaiJ Section 31, a dislar,cc of 1216.32 feel to Ihe 
[<l~(edy right of way line o( Congress Avenue n:lell';IOJI, Ihencc run Nonh 2 Jegrees 42'16" Ea51, along 
',he s.ljd Easterly righl D(W1:' 'Iinc ofCongless Avenue eXlension, J dls(Jncc of612.00 frel to the NOlih 
lin~ of said Secllon 3 \, thence, I1W North 87 degrees 57' 2S" \\ie~'.. along the No;ih sectlC'l\ Jim: or said 
Section 31, a di;,(a!ICe or [218.05 (erl',o Ille Pui:l! of Begillllhg 

Also known 25 

All of~he Pi,l! WcslSll.Je. E~IJtcs, according 10 the mar urp!JI thereof as recorded in pl]( Book 31, Pager,) 
~1 P'.IHIC Rc:::orcls ofPalll, Beach County, florida 

Pa~e "1 017 



Part lJL2 (b) 

EXHIBIT "D"
 



~·,·I·;~J'.,:' ;l'Iu ,e,' 1_ 

.1"', ;

I- BEST COPY 
~, ~""" ..u".,.
 
~,'
 

'~!I", J.D.. ll;ndy
 
F'lt>;-Ja" P"'IIe:r'~
 

D..'E'rrra"<ll' "0"
 
li~,t P,,11I Ele',ac!l.
 SEC ~l I\a~ Ijj~rwp ~2S ..,'---- . -- -, 

In canllL3'mljo~ 01 IhlnlGl'ma'l\,t '00 m./ut b~ Fkl;[dl P;OW~f & UG.hl.Cq.I'It"~ of $1.00 ~II(/ Ofliar good And 
(Ill "'hl~hll ~l-kllfallon wllich I/WQ hail.1I fK~Veo;l., 11'M'~nd I~OW!J\lITdlrill tMOli,gtl 1"1,/..", Qllnf~nd,glvo lo.fl~rld..l. 

~ 'Pl",,~r &. Liar! CoI"l'Pol'lY IIna IIJ $lI~~soiJ lind p:tl"'I>f.~ U~."-;1for .~ •.CO."~I(..,~tlor.f Olmar;on ~n~ m'jl~~ . 
.~ 'lHl,nA Ql Blterr!, UI jl 'LV f~IUlie. i Intkldlt\fl '''''tr~ :ppJ,llJ,. ~1I)'.l, cabl"', .~tfri"iKiill. ',llentl,DI rn.r Inc 1f)'loVrOl.,~n<l. ' 
.,.,. I!>9vrltnMll!l'qu Iprn'srriJ to b. iJ'lIt,jII~ fl(nn ti!"e tq' Ii"...e:' .... i~h l'l.' riQ.l'\110 ·(,lOIl1Irud, ImprOo~", :-'4 10, ~han~' ,­

;: . i:l.:. til'; "(9 of or 'emM~' krcM·'~tlii"M pr .~ny of them, '0 pe,rmir in. i1lHd"l''',,1 of "a"o:I'vi,a, ",iro; ui ••~I~ ihn~ 
.... j 1ll"'1 ('...ompul1'f ,or penon:' e 1I<l,IO~Uf, t rifr," Dnd 'kelP t:1~ ($11 freD~, bru,h' arid ul1'*rgraw1h 0 r o1ti.,'ilbnruciiol"tl 
"" lh~ I might end. ng~, .0' Ln'frfu~ .... ,lh ~ id" Jt II'i:~I, ll~. m.~" up.on, ur,de r, a... ~ ac rau m'l!ou; pro PPfIY dHcrlblld 

~ 31 tO~lal"l; " ;, .. ' ',.. '.' ", -:-' _., .... 

.,~.AJ1 8\8~"~ IlIOn parti01.1l:.irl.{ ~~'I1r~.~ 11-" ~ :13., i'Qif W;da,it.rip. €<mt<ir~"Df ~
 
,~I J~"iw";'Jli"OOJle'~D~11 bY ,w:!-.dtt bfO~lI U:ll!!I, ~ _,10 1'oot: Jddt .\ltriP( IJIID,..r1m. or .
 

, llrii1d' 8U_"b·,~n,lItrt.od by.;t,b:W-~J1 ~II~ a.. PloMA1I,',PO\Iel'" L1jbt .ee.pbl7
 
, ~lto'ti'ci-~ .rI~" -'tta~~ hb~to and -.u.'f. ·Arti '~:re~ J' ~l' 0.( i.4Ni 1J:l, t.b. XoJ"th!lUIt
 

'QJie ~ or 8oatio;Jl Jl. :rownsh1'p II.? Soll~, ~ J;.~ ~.~t .. Pal'ra »aslIh ~t J'lor1I1e" 
llho. ~notl u We~b1de ht4U1Il. ~1h& IIlf)I:'" '~~ly ~II(1rl~ .11 ~l],Olllli , 
a.~ at -thn north 0lI. quut.er od'~ ,-of .l1il ~o't:1on :!111. rtJUIJ~llfl' NIl Soflth 2-,~' ll!V" I 
1:!a1l1:; ll1cll8 the North.~ l)fllI:quu-te~'.eat1.otI'~~ ~ ~ the Baritll'ly f1ah~ Oot 

• ~ 11"" of tlW Centrtll 4h:!.' SOuthef'!l ~oJ'ida .PlOOd 'CQJt:rol D:1rl.f1~' Cana1 Bot C--11•. a ' . I 
i';	 IcU.t..mt.. ~1' /)11.9B foot., t.h\'IIJC&, run $:nrth .81" !)11~ •• Elft. p,&1"'fl,1wl ldth 'd'ifI. HOrtbr): l~ z! ~~i!! ~~'tiC'~ }1. ~ !!i~t~lw. 0('. ~.}2 r..t. 'tA;> ~ BlIrl.iarl1' ii4htl 1;11 '1ft)' li&o 

llf Co!2,sTen &ft%fWt E:lrlen:l1on,; 't.!unc., .ron JIort.h-2" 42' ~n us't, SUlng, 'the odd 8ll1tJrrlJ' 
rlghe af ~. I1ns' or ~a~ :A~ E:deDhion" .,' ~~..,a~ ot 6r~OO .fllet t<l t.M ,,?rlb 
l1N .01-~ ~f~o. 31., ~oe, -NI1 Ho1"th 81', 51/ '2&i wert, alal1,$ thll North Sfotlon . 
Una o! e&,id .:lect,lon )1. 8 ate\al:loa' of 12lB,O{;i t:lIft ,to tho .Polilt. ot~. ,'. 

\ . ".'.''''.' ), .,-- "'''". 
',:'~}" \ •.' In Ihs'pr9;-en~.'ot /' . . . ~.~\\\j\'il(>" , 

- . ..~.. ." d	 "'~0i}!i>J~;" "."" .. ,'. r''-·....,..:...J-A:""1i:;·~~:-:·__ ·	 .'" W .,;,..,\c):~. ' 
;) . .~ 01..-. y	 ~,!,~,16"jo.;\,~:•.",.;l~'f!; '~,, }1;1","" ·-:...~.~,'''-''JfL~,(>'..;'':'-,	 ~;.;;,,. ,.""'.

.', ' ,- . '. . . .' .	 f0:!;"?--· , > .~...'''' 5 ,	 ~ .,:., ~"\'l ':i, ;;/: !',~.' ,'I:' .,. 
, 'lcorP~"toS~j!l. ~ '..,' .,.'.' ');;;:~":"'~>'-:'-l~\~'-;:i:-' '. 

L_~~~-c----_"- ~ ~-'-_~_~"~-_'_'o'_'_'o'_'C-'\""-.-_-_-_--+-,....~ ''f 011, ~ •. ',,' ;,,; 
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WPRL JX01DSG **"'* ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** 12/17/2009 
FOR COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 13:14 

SP- PB BK­ 31 PG- 81 FILE/oRDER REF, 06-2009-008539 
SEARCH FROM­ 01011900 THRU- 12042009 10­
--L1-- --L2-­ --L3-- --L1-- --L2-- --LJ-- --L1-- --L2-- --L3-­
"ALL 

PLAT NAME:
 
WESTSIDE ESTATES
 

DATE OF PLAT- 04/16/1975 AUTHORIZED LEVELS- T I / 

FUND BRANCH CERTIFIED THROUGH 12/04/2009 AT 11:00 PM
 
SEARCH FROM DATE EARLIER THMJ DATE OF PLAT. *.. *WARNING* ....
 

65 INSTRUMENTS FOUND FOR SEARCH ARGUMENTS. 
ENTER SEARCH ARGUMENTS 
WPRL 

///////////////////////////////\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 
///////////////////////////////\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 
/ / \ 
/ I WARNING \ \ 
/ / \ \ 
/ / THIS SEARCH IS INCOMPLETE BETWEEN 01/01/1900 \ \ 
/ / AND 04/16/1975 IT IS THE USERS RESPONSIBILITY \ 
\ \ TO DETERMINE THE CORRECT LEGALS / / 
\ \ (SEARCH ARGUMENTS) FOR EACH TIME SPAN AND TO / / 
\ INITIATE ADDITIONAL SEARCHES ON THOSE LEGALS. / / 

/ / 
/ / 

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\1111111111111111111111IIIIIIIIII 
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\111111111111//11111111IIIIIIIIII 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0001 OF 0065 
OOF: 07062009 PR: OR 23317 707 SR: CN 2009 0224141 001: 01011900 
TOI: PFB DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

EXHIBIT 

I -It:> o.~-I1d""JI 



LEGAL: 2003 W 11TH CT. RIVIERA BEACH FL 

COMMENTS: POST PER TAX ROLL 

'oolPRL "'''''''''' ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. • ••• PAGE 0002 OF 0065 
OaF, 06042009 PR: OR 23267 1286 SR: CN 2009 018B708 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BeH HOUSING Al~HORITY 2014 17TH C RIVIE~A BEACH FL 33404 

2ND Pl\RTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: ALL PL ( PE 31/81 ) LYG W OF CONGRESS AVE (,LESS W 17TH ST R/W) & 50' 
ABND W 17TH CT LYG WITHIN T~ FOLIO 56-43-42-31-01-000-0010 

COMMENTS: C-$$P A W MATERIALS INC$#6640 SR 52W#HUDSON FL 34667#L-$$NONE$ 

WPRL • ** .. ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ** .... PAGE 0003 OF 0065 
DOF: 0323~007 PR: OR 21551 938 SR: CN 2007 0144384 001: 02132007 
TOI: R DESC: REL MIN: 
1ST PARTY: PALM BEACH CTY FL 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REfERENCE: OR 9768/1618
 

LEGAL: POR TR V & W PLAT WESTSIDE EST PB 31/81 DESC: COM NW COR SAID TR V, 
N87"W ALG N LINE SAID TR V 63.85'. sz*w 26.74' TO POB, CaNT S2*W 83.68', N87*W 4 
2.37'8 N2*E 84.03'8 S87*E 41.68' TO POB CONT 3S24 SQ FT O.OB AC M/L 



COMMENTS: 

WPRL ........... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. ......... PAGE 0004 OF 0065 
OOF: 06292006 PR: OR 20543 1556 SR: CN 2006 0385346 DOJ: 05252006 
TOl: SM DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: BK AMER N A 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 11195/645 

LEGAL: POR TR V & TR 1'1 PB 31/81 COM AT SE COR SAID TR V, NB7"'W ALG S LINE S 
AID TR V 151' TO POB, CONT N87"'W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR W 78', N2"'E 12 
7' TO N LINE SIAD TR W, S87"'E ALG N LINE SAID TR 1'1 & TR V 100.94', s:*w (INC) 

COMMENTS; 

WPRL ........... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ***'" PAGE 0005 OF 0065
 
OOF: 06:92006 PRo OR 20543 1554 SR: CN :006 0385345 01011900DOl: 
TOI: TAG DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY HOUSING DEV& URBAN 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL; PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-425-43E DEse BEG AT N!4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2'" 
W ALG N-Si4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CENTRAL & SOUTHERN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRIC 
T CANAL NO C-17 611.98', SB7*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY(JNC) 

COMMENTS: GI ALSO 

WPRL * ...... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. * ...... PAGE 0006 OF 0065 
DOF, 06292006 PRo OR 20543 1551 SR: eN 2006 0385344 001, 03232006 
TOI: SWD DEse: MIN: 



1ST PARTY, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP 

~ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 
04-5002 

AMOUNT: .70 NAME, SAXON GILMORE TYPE:
 
REFERENCE, TN 43-4~-J1-01-000-0010
 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E DESC BEG AT N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2* 
W ALG N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CENTRAL & SOUTHERN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRIC 
T CANAL NO C-17 611.98', SS7*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY(INC) 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0007 OF 0065 
DOF: 06292006 PR: OR 20543 1533 SR: CN 2006 0385343 001: 03232006 
TOI: RSN DEse: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BeH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: RN 173-68 RN 195-68
 

LEGAL: peL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-425-43E DESC BEG AT N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2* 
W ALG N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CENTRAL & SOUTHERN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRIC 
T C~~AL NO C-17 611.98', SB7*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY(INC) 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL ** * * ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0008 OF 0065 
DOF: 05302006 PR: OR 20400 275 SR: CN 2006 0317271 DOL: 01011900 
TOI: 0 DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BeH HOUSING AVTHORITY ANTHONY F DRAYTON MELVIN D FO\>,'LER 
GREAT VONUNRUH-CROSS GLORIA OLIVER STEPHANIE R WILLIAMS VOIGHT INV CO 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: CO 2005--4520 

LEGAL: NONE 



COMMENTS: LP OR 18586/664 

WPRL * * * * ATTORNEYS t TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0009 OF 0065 
DOF: 06272005 PR: OR 18814 327 SR: CN 2005 0396923 001: 06132005 
TOI: QCD DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: VOIGHT INV CO 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

AMOUNT: .70 NAME: ROSEN, MICHAEL HATTY TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-~2S-43E OESC BEG N/4 COR SEC 31, S2*W ALG N S/4 S 
EC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL 0151' CANAL NO C-17 611.98', 

S87*E PARL WIYM N LINE SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT(INC) 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0010 OF 0065 
OOF: 06172805 PR: OR 18766 1538 SR: CN 2005 0376352 001: 05172005 
1'01: NC OESC: r-lIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTIlORITY 

2ND PARTY, 

AMOUNT: NAME, TYPE, 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: TR A THRU X( PE 31/81 

COMMENTS: C-$$FL STATE FIRE & SECURITY$L-$$NONE$ 



WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0011 OF 0065 
DOF: 06072005 PI'; OR 18705 114 SR; eN 2005 0)49401 001: 05232005 
TOI: QCD DESC: MIN, 
1ST PARTY; STEPHANIE R WILLIAMS 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

AMOUNT: 70 NAME: SAXON GILMORE TYPE,
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL; PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S 2*101 ALG N 
S/4 SEC LINE ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIST CANAL NO C-17 611.9 
8', S 87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 311216.32' TO ELY IINC) 

COMMENTS: 

*** .. ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. .. * .. PAGE 0012 OF 0065 
OOF, 05262005 PR: OR 18643 1968 SR: CN 2005 0323427 001; 05102005 
TOI, QeD DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY, JOHN P LITTLE III 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AlJTHORITY 2014 17TH CT R!VIEFA BEACH FL 334 
04 

}\MOUNT: .70 NAME: SA'/.ON GILMORE TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: ALL PB 31/81 ) A/K/A PCL 1N NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E MORE DESC; BEG AT N 
1/4 COR SAID SEC, S2"W ALG N S 1/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CENTRAL & SDlJTHER 
NFL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT C~_AL NO C17 611.98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE (INC) 

COMMEN'l'S: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE rUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0013 OF 0065 
OOF: 05262005 PR: OR 18643 186 (} SR: CN 2005 0323404 001: 050420Q5 
TOI: QeD OESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: TIMOTHY FUNK SNGL 



2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 
04 

AMOUNT: .70 NAME: SAXON GILMORE TYPE; 
REFERENCE; 

LEGAL: ALL PB 31/81 A/K/A PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E MORE DE5C, BEG AT N 1 
/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AGL N S 1/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CENTRAL & SOUTH 
ERN FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL NO C17 611.98', 587*E PARL WITH N LINE (INC) 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL •••• ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .*** PAGE 0014 OF 0065 
DOF: 05162005 PR: OR 18.586 664 SR: eN 2005 0297815 001: 02171999 
Tor, LP DE5e, MIN, 
1ST PARTY; RIVIERA BeH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: RIVIEP~ BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY ANTHONY F DRAYTON MELVIN D FOWLER 
GREAT VONUNRUH-CROSS GLORIA OLIVER STEPHANIE R WILLIAMS VOIGHT INV CO 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE; 
REFERENCE: 2005-4520 

LEGAL: TR A-X PB 31/81 TOG WITH ALL R/W OF W 17TH CT 

COMMENTS; 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0015 OF 0065 
DOF' 05022005 PR; OR 18499 1749 SR, CN 2005 0257586 001, 03312005 
TOI; WD OESC: CORR MIN, 
1ST PARTY, BRUCE COON PATRICIA A COON H/W 

2ND PARTY: TIMOTHY FUNK SNGL 9253 SW 5TH ST BOCA RATON FL 33428 

AMOUNT: N~E, FARGO TITLE SERVICES TYPE: 
REFERENCE: TN 00-42-47-30-15-022-1690 

LEGAL, UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 FE 33/81 



COMMENTS: CORR OR 8699/405 TO CORR LEG~L 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0016 OF 0065 
DOF: 04162005 PR: OR 18430 789 SR: CN 2005 0224859 001: 01011900 
TOI: ORO DESC; MIN: 
1ST PARTY: CITY RIVIERA BEACH FL 

AMOUNT: NAME, TYPE: 
REFERENCE, 2802 

LEGAL, VACATING & ABANDONING R/W K/A 17TH CT PB 31/81 BEG WITH INTERSEC WIT 
H N R/W LINE W 17TH ST 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. *~** PAGE 00]7 OF 0065 
DOF; 03182005 PR: OR 18281 197 SR; CN 2005 0156779 001: 0]011900 
TOI, NC DESC; MIN: 
1ST PARTY: R~VIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W ] ITH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR A-X{ PB 31/81 )
 

COMMENTS: C-$$WEST PALM BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY$#1715 DIVISION AVE#W P B FL 3340 
7#L-$$NONE$ 



WPRL ........ ATTOP-NEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ""** PAGE 0018 OF 0065 
OOF: 12152004 PR: OR 17892 62 SR: CN 2004 0708005 001: 01011900 
TO}: NC OESC: M:::N: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 II' 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 

04 

2ND FARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: 56434231010000010 II' SIDE ESTATES
 

COMMENTS: C-$$ALL SITE CONST INC$#lOl E BLUE HERON BLVD STE 203#RIVIERA BE~CH 

Fl. 33404#L-$SNONE$ 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS 1 TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0019 OF 0065 
DOF: 07252003 PR: OR 1~584 974 SR: CN 2003 0437852 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH COURT RIVIERA BEACH FL 

33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE;
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 FOR WESTSIDE ESTATES PE 31
 

COMMENTS: C-$$LUTZ BLDR mC$#607 S MAIN ST STE 107#BELLE GLADE FL 33430#L-$$NO 
NE$ 

WPRL * .. *" ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** P~GE 0020 OF 0065 
DOP: 03242003 PR: OR 14962 879 SR: CN 2003 015]681 001: 0101190Q 
Tal: R DEse: MIN: 
1ST PARTY; RIVERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 



2ND PARTY; 

AMOUNT; NAME: TyPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG AT N/4 SAID SEC 31, S2*W ALG 
NIS 1/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/~ LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIST CANAL NO C17 
DIST 611.96', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 311216.32' TO ELY R!W LINE CONGRE 

SS AVE EXTENSION, N2*E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT 512' TO N LINE SA 
ID SEC 31, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE SAID SEC 31 1218.05' TO POB PCL NO 56-43-42-31-0 
1-000-0010 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** FAGE 0021 OF 0065 
DOF: 10182002 PR: OR 14285 317 SR: CN 2002 0550336 001: 01011900 
1'01: Ne DESC: MIN: 
1ST FARTY: RIVERA BEACH HOUSING AUTH 2003 W 17 CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

2ND PAR':Y: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: TR K( PE 31/81 

COMMENTS: C-$$BLDG & INTERIORS BY DAVIS CONST$#7753 STANDREUS RD#LAKEWORTH FL# 
L-$$NONE$ 

WPRL **** A~TORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0022 OF 0065 
DOF: 121132001 PR: OR 13210 1839 SR: CN 2001 0564756 001: 01011900 
1'01: R DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE!4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC: BEG AT N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W ALG 
N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL 0151' CANAL (17 611.9 
8', SB7*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS IINCI 



COMMENTS: REPLATTED POST ALL PE 31/81 ONLY 

WPRL * ....... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .... *. PAGE 0023 OF 0065 
OOF: 09082000 PR: OR 12003 1755 SR: CN 2000 0343816 001: 01011900 
TOI: CL DESC: MIN:

• 1ST PARTY: P 0 I SUPPLY INC I/C/W JACARANDA A C 5< APPLIP.NCE 

2ND PARTY: RIVIEP~ BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

AMOUNT: 4967.80 NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POR TR V 5< W PB 31/81 DESC: COM AT SE COR SAID TR V; N87*W ALG S LIN 
E SAID TR V 151' TO POB; CONT N87*W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE OF SAID IR W 78'; N 
l*E 127' TO N LINE SAID TR W; S87"£ ALG N LINE SAID TR W oS< TR V 100.94'; (INC) 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL "",," ATTORNEYS' T:LTLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. .. *" PAGE 0024 OF 0065 
DOF: 10141999 PR: OR 11400 346 SR: eN 1999 0412558 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIEP~ 8CH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIEP~ BEACH FL 334 

04 

• 2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POR TR V 5< W PB 3]/81 : COM SE COR SAID TR V, N87*W ALG S LINE SAID 
TR V 151' TO POB, N87*W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR W 78', N02"E 127' TO N 
LINE SAID TR W, S87*E ALG N LINE SAID TR W & TR V 100.94', S02"W 66.11', S6S*W 2 
5.74', S02*W 49.2' TO POB TOG WITH EASE FOR ING/EGR OVR W 17TH CT PER PB 31/81 

COMMENTS: C-$$JACARANDA A C & APPLIANCE SVC INCS#1821 W OAY~AND PK BLVD#OAKLP.N 
D PK FL 33311#L-$$NONE$ 



WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0025 OF 0065 
OOF: 06251S'5'9 PR: OR 11195 654 SR: CN 1999 0261066 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 33 

404 

2ND PARTY: 

At<'.OUNT, NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: POR TR V & TR W PB 31/81 COM AT SE COR SAID TR V, N87*W ALG S LINE S 
AID TR V lSI' TO POB, CONT N87~W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR W 78', N2~E 12 
7' TO N LINE SIAD TR W, S87*E ALG N LINE SAID TR W & TR V 100.94', S2*W 66.11', 

S65*W 25.74', S2*W 49.2' TO POB TOG WITH EASE FOR ING/EGR OVER W 17TH CT AS LAY 
ED OUT & IN USE PER PB 31/81 CON 11556 SQ FT .265 AC M/L 

COMMENTS: C-$$MINICON CONST$#3891 CLASSIC CT#WEST PALM BEACH FL 33417»L-$$NATI 
ONSBANK N A FL$#FL9-10D-03-17 9000 SOllTHSIDE BLVD#JACKSONVILLE FL 32256# 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0026 OF 0065 
OOF: 06251999 PR: OR 11195 645 SR: CN 1999 0261065 001: D6241999 
TOI: M DESC: CONST MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: NATIONSBM~K N A PO BOX 40329 JACKSONVILLE FL 32203-0329 

AMOUNT: 142800.00 NAME, NATIONSBANK TYPE: CONV 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POR TR V & TR W PB 31/81 COM AT SE COR SAID TR V, N87*W ALG S LINE S 
AID TR V 151' TO POB, CONT N87*W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR W 78', N2*E 12 
7' TO N LINE SIAD TR W, S87*E ALG N LINE SAID TR W & TR V 100.94', S2*W 66.11', 

S65*W 25.74', 82*W 49.2' TO POB TOG WITH EASE FOR ING/EGR OVER W 17TH CT AS LAY 
ED OUT & IN USE PER PB 31/81 CON 11556 SQ FT .265 AC M/L 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0027 OF 0065 
DOF: 06181999 PR, OR 11182 76 SR: CN 1999 0250750 001: 06171999 
TOI: SL DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: CITY RIVIERA BEACH 



2ND FARTY: 

AMOUNT: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 
OR 
TR 

7622/1329 
W WESTSIDE 

NAME: 

EST 

TYPE: 

COMMENTS: POST PE 31/81 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0028 OF 0065 
DOF: 06101999 PRo OR 11164 353 SR: CN 1999 0237915 001: 06071999 
TOI: QCO DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: GAETA CROMWELL INC 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 2014 WEST 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 3 
3404 

AMOUNT: .70 NAME: CONKO, BERNARD A TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: TN 56-43-42-31-01-000-0010 THRU 02~0
 

LEGAL: PCL LAND NEi4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC: BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC, S2*W ALG N S/ 
4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY RjW LINE CNTRL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL NO C-17 
611.98'. S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE(INC) 

COMMENTS; 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC _ **** PAGE 0029 OF 0065 
DOF: 06081999 PR: OR 11159 471 SR: CN 1999 0234204 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC; TERMINATION MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT; NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 10515/1089 

LEGAL; PCL OF LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG AT N/~ COR SAID SEC, S2*W 
ALG N Si4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE OF CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANA 
L C-17 611.98'8 S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R!W LINE (INC) 



COMMEN~S: RL A~TACHED 

WPRL *~*~ ATTOP~EYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **~~ PAGE 0030 OF 0065 
DOF; 06081999 PR: OR 11159 468 SR; CN 1999 0234203 001: 01011900 
TOI; NC DESC: TERMINATION MIN: 
1ST P~TY, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 10639/823
 

LEGAL: TR V & W PB 31/81 PCL OF LAND IN NE/4 SE: 31-47-43 D~SC BEG AT N/4 
COR SAID SEC, S2*W ALG N S/4 SEC LI~E P AL G ELY R/W LINE Of CNTL & S F~ FLOOD C 
ONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611.98', S87~E PA~L WITH N LINE SAID SEC (INC) 

COMMENTS: RL ATTACHED 

WPRL **~* ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SEEVICES, LLC. ~*** PAGE 0031 OF 0065 
DOF; 03:91999 PR: OR 11C13 631 SR: CN 1999 0124745 DOl: OlC'11900 
TOI: NC DESC; MIl, : 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACN HOUSING AUTHORITY 7014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL J 

3404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR G WESTSIDE EST
 

COMMENTS: C-$$POSNOR CONS~ CO INC$#6671 W INDIAL TOWER RD STE 56308#JUPITER FL 
33428-3987#L $$NONE$@POST PB 31/81 



WPRL *** ... ATTOP.NEYS r TITLE Fmm SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0032 OF 0065 
DOF: 0?151998 PR, OR 10639 823 SR: CN 1?98 0360871 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIEFA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 

04 

';:ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE;
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: POR TR V & W PE 31/81
 

COMMENTS: C-$$MINICOW CONST INC$#3891 CLASSIC CT#WEST PALM BEACH FL 33417#L-$$ 
NONE$ 

WPRL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0033 OF 0065 
DOF: 07131998 PRo OR 10515 1089 SR, CN 1998 0265392 001: 01011900 
Tal: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PAP.TY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHOR~TY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIElRA BEACH FL 

33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT, NAME: TYPE:
 
REFEP.ENCE:
 

LEGAL: IVEY GREEN VILLAGE PB 31/78
 

COMMENTS: C-$$8 K ELECTRIC rNCS#1521 W BLUE HERON 8LVD#RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404# 
L-$$NONE$ 

WPRL * * * * ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. * ....... PAGE 0034 OF 0065 
DOF, 0205199B PR, OR 10217 675 SR: eN 1998 0042331 001: 01011900 
1'01: NC DESC, MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH COURT RIVIERA BEACH F 

L 33404 

2ND PARTY: 



AMOUNT, NAME: TYPE, 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: LT 10-240 IVEY GREEN VILLAGE 

COMMENTS, C-$$J PALMER INC$#3805 INVESTMENT LANE#RIVIERA BEACH FL 334D4# L-$$N 
ONE$@POST PB 31/81 

WpRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0035 OF 0065 
DOF: 01071'01'018 PR, OR 10172 282 SR: CN 1998 0005751 001: 01011'0100 
TOl: NC DESC, MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 WEST 17TH COURT RIVIERA BEAC 

H FL 33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT; NAME: TYPE:
 
REF"ERENCE:
 

LEGAL, PB 31/81
 

COMMENTS: C-$$JACK WHITMORE & SONS INC$#PO BOy' 17976#WEST PALM BEACH FL 33416R 
L-$$NONE$ 

WPRL * .. * .. TITLEATTORNEYS' FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE D036 OF 0065 
DOF, J2111997 PR: OR 10128 1909 SR: CN 19'017 0442729 DOT: 01011900 
TIJI, NC DESC, MIN: 
1ST PARTY, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 

04 

2ND PARTY, 

AMOUNT; NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE, 

LEGAL: WESTSIDE EST PB 31/81 



COMMENTS: C-$$MINICON CONST INC$#3891 CLASSIC CT#WEST PALM BEACH FL 33417#L-$$ 
NONE$ 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ..* .. * PAGE 0037 OF 0065 
DOF: 07141~~7 PR; OR 9887 1981 SF: CN 1997 0247916 001: 06181997 
TOI: LS DESC; TERMINATION MIN: 
1ST PARTY; RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CITY OF RIVIERA BCH FL 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE;
 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1075
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AG N S 1 
/4 SEC LINE r. ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL r. S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611 
.98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE "CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2"E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CON 744.865 sa FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0038 OF 0065 
DOF: 07141997 PR: OR 9887 1979 SR: CN 1997 0247915 001: 01011900 
TOI: UCO DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY, NATIONSBANK OF TN SUCC OF COMMERCE UNION BK 

2ND PARTY: RIVIEFA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TY PE: TERM 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1154,1213 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AG N 5 1 
/4 SEC LINE", ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL '" S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CN{AL C~17 611 
.98', 587*E PAF.L WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/~ LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 1218.85' TO POB CON 744.865 sa FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS: 



WPRL ••• * ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. • •• * PAGE 0039 OF 0065 
OOF; 07141997 PR: OR 9887 1976 SR: CN 1997 0~47914 001: 01011900 
TOI; AFF DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: JANE S CHESTER 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1099 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AG N S 1 
/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611 
.98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 121a.os' TO POB CON 744.865 SQ FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL .*** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0040 OF 0065 
DOF: 07141997 PRo OR 9887 1973 SR: CN 1997 0247913 001; 06251997 
TOI: SM DESC: MIN, 
1ST PARTY: BK OF NY SVCC TR TO NATIONSBhNK OF TN N A SUCC TR OF NATIONSBANK 
OF TN SUCC TR OF SOVN~_ BK TN SUCC TR OF SOVRAN BK CNTL S SUCC TR OF COMMERC 

E UNION BK 
2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC TR 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1099 

LEGAL: peL IN NE/4 SEe 31-42-43 OESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AG N S 1 
/4 SEC LINE", ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611 
.98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2·E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CON 744.865 SQ FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **.* ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0041 OF 0065 
OOF: ()7141997 PRo OR 9887 196 S' SR: CN 1997 0247912 001: 06261997 
TOI: SM DEse: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: NATIONSBhNK N A F/K/A NATIONSBM1K OF TN N A SUCC IN INT OF NATIO 

NSBANK OF TN suce IN INT Or SOVRAN BK TN SUCC IN INT OF SOVRAN BK CNTL S SUCC 
IN INT OF COMMERCE UNION BK 

2ND PARTY, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 



AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 2413/55q
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W ALG N S/ 
4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611. 
98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E ALG SAID ELY R/W I,INE CONGRESS AVE EXT 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC,M N87*W ALG 
N SEC LINE SAID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CON 744.865 SQ FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS, 

.PRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. ...... PAGE 0042 OF 0065 
DOF: 05021997 PR: OR 9773 1800 SR: CN 1997 0154963 Dor: 01011900 
TOI; NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY; RIVIERA BCH H U D 2014 W 17TH RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: TR W PB 31/81 

COMMENTS: C-$$A R Z BLOR INC$#1515 N FEDERAL HWY 300#BOCA RATON FL 33432#L-$$N 
ONE$ 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUNO SERVICES, LLC. ..*** PAGE 0043 OF 0065 
DOF: 04301997 PRo OR 9768 1618 SR: CN 1997 0151014 001: 03271997 
TOI: R OESC; MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POll. TR V & W PB 31/81 OESC COM NE COR SAID TR V, N87*W AL,G N LINE SA 
10 TR V E3.85', S2*W 26.74' TO POB, CONT S2*W 83.68', N87*W 42.37', N2*E 84.03', 

S87"E 41.68' TO POB CON 3524 SQ FT .08 AC MIL 



COMMENTS; 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FWD SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0044 OF 0065 
OOF: 02041997 PR: OR 9642 .::: 97 SR; eN 1997 0041866 001; 01011900 
Tal; NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIEP~ BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 

" 
2ND PARTY; 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR G WESTSIDE EST
 

COMMENTS: C-$$MINILON CONST INC$#3891 CLASSIC COURT#WEST PALM BEACH FL 33.01 7#D 
-$OWEN~A@DIKONS#20~4 W 17TH CT#RIVIERP. BEACH FL 33404# ~POST PB 31/81 

WPRL * * * * ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0045 OF 0065 
DOF: 07051996 PR; OR 9340 277 SR: CN 1996 0233430 001; 05081996 
TOI: AM DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY; PRUDENTIAL HOME MTG co INC 

2ND PARTY: NORWEST MTG INC 

AMOtmT: NAME; TYPE; 
REFERENCE; OR 8699/407 

LEGAL: LIVING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NELl' }7.1S' CLUSTER GREENHOUSE BOCA 
PB 31/81 

COMMENTS; 



.. ,,,...WPRL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. ...... ?AGE 0046 OF 0065 
DOF, 08301995 PRo OR 8897 1521 SR; CN 1?95 0277828 001 : 04041995 
TOI: AM DESC; MIN: 
1ST PARTY, WESTMARK MTG CORP 

2ND PARTY: PRUDENTIAL HOME MTG CO INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE; NO OR SHOWN 

LEGAL: UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NELY 37.15' CLUSTER 22 GREENHOUSE BOCA PB 3 
1/81 

COMMENTS: POST PE 33/81 & ALL SAID PE 31/81 

.........
WPRL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ..*** PAGE 0047 OF 0065 
DOF: 04131995 PR: OR 8699 413 SR: CN 19?5 0113245 001; 03311995 
TOI; AM !JESC: MIN; 
1ST PARTY; ADVANTAGE FINL INC 

2ND PARTY: WESTMARK MTG CORP 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 86?9/407 

LEGAL: LIVING mHT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NELY 37.15' CLUSTER GREE~~OUSE BOCA 
PB 31/81 

COMMENTS; POST PB 33/81 & ALL SAID PB 31/81 

WPRL ** •• ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ..*** PAGE 0048 OF 0065 
DOF: 04131995 PR: OR 8699 407 SR: eN 1995 0113244 001: 03311995
 
TOI: M DESC: MIN:
 
1ST PARTY; TIMOTHY FUNK SHERI FUNK H/W
 

2ND PARTY, ADVANTAGE FINL INC 5092 COCONUT CREEK PKWY MARGATE FL 33063 



MOUNT: 5659~.00 NAME: WESTMARK MTG TYPE: FHA 
REFEl'ENCE: 

LEGAL: LIVING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NELl' 37.15' CLUSTER GREENHOUSE BOCA 
PB 31/81 

COMMENTS: POST PB 33/81 & ALL SAID PE 31/81 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0049 OF 0065 
OOF: 0413199':; PR: OR 8699 ,"0 ~R: CN 1995 0113243 Jor: 033~1995 

Tal: WD DESC: MIN, 
1ST PARTY; BRUCE COON PATRICIA A COON H/W 

2ND PARTY: TIMOTHY FUNK MARR 9253 S W 5TH ST BOCA F~TON FL 33~28 

AMOUNT: 392.00 NAME' FARGO TITLE SVC TYPE: 
REFFRENCE: TN 00-1~-47-30 15-0~2 1690 

LEGAL, LIVING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 oESC NELY 37.15' ~LUSTER GREENHOUSE BOCA 
PB 31/E1 

COMMENTS: CA ATTACHED @POST PE 33/81 & ALL SAID PE 31/81 @CORR OR 18499/1749 T 
o CORR LEGAL 

WPRL ~*** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUN) SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0050 OF 0065 
OOF: 03121993 PR: OR 7622 1329 SR: CN 1993 0075214 001: 09241992 
TOI, LN DESC: MIN, 
.lST PARTY: CITY RIVIERA BCH 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHOR:TY 

AMOUNT, NAME: TYPE, 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: TR W W SIDE ~ST 



COMMENTS: POST PB 31/81 

Wt'RL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE F'UNO SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0051 OF' 0065 
DOF: 01121990 PR: OR 6322 391 SR: CN 1990 0012359 DOl: 03191980 
TOI: LN DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: CITY RIVIERA BCH 

2ND PARTY: P B C GOVT CNTR MARY TAYLOR DERRYL E SUCHECK CARRIE DELOACH 
TIMOTHY J L\~CH TR AMIR N MAKAR GLADYS J REED W L HOPKINS GLORIA Y HOPKINS 0 

J VERVERILLI ANASTASIA VERVERILLI VIOLET F HI TTl LABIB W HITTI (INC) 
AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 

REFERENCE: 
LEGAL: LTS 43 44 BLK 17 PB 6/46 LT 7 & 8 BLK 31 PB 6/46 ! LT 7 & 8 BLK 2 PB 

11/19 ! LT 294 298 352 PB 39/113 ! LT 34-37 BLK 12 PB 11/68 ! W2' LT 3 4 5 & E 
18' LT 6 PE 11/68 ! LTS 10 & 20 PB 30/163 ! W 75' LT 12 BLK 2 PB 23/57 ! TR Q P 

B 31/81 ! LT 37 PB 6/46 LT 106 PB 6/4~ ! LT 37 PB 6/46 ! LTS 33 & 34 SLK 20 AD 
o 1 PS 3/34 ! LTS 106 49 25-31 32-36 FS 6/46 ! LTS 59 PB 6/46 ! LT 34 PS 24/15 

COMMENTS, 

WPRL .... ".". ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. T*** PAGE 0052 OF 0065 
DOF: 102219137 t'R: OR 5458 1122 SR: CN 1987 0311163 001: 10151987 
TOI: E DESC, MIN: 
1ST PARTY: CONGRESS AVENUE MASTER PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

2ND PARTY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE,
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: WLY15 , ELY 121' FOL DESC PCL LAND A PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DE 
SC FOL BEG AT NW COR NE/4 SAID SEC 31 S 02" W ALG N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W L 
rNE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIST CANAL C-17 611.98' S 87* E PARL WITH N LINE S 
EC 31 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT N 02* E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE C 

ONGRESS AVE EXT 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC 31 N 87* W ALG N SEC LINE SAID SEC 31 12 
18.05' TO POB 

COMMENTS: POST TO LT L, C, B, Q, P, 0 WESTSIDE ESTATES FB 31/81 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0053 OF' 00~5 



DOF: 09211987 PR: OR 5425 485 SR: CN 1987 0280232 001: 09091987 
1'01: E DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: R:VIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2ND PAF.TY: CONGRESS AVE}mE MASTER PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: WLY 15' ELY 121' FOL DESC peL LAND A PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 D 
ESC FOL BEG AT NW COR NE/4 SAID SEC 31 S 02· W ALG N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W 
LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIS1' CANAL C-17 611.98', S 87~ E PARL WITH N LINE 

SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY R/~ LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT N 02· E ALG SAID ELY R/W LINE 
CONGRESS AVE EXT 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC 31 N 87~ ~ ALG N SEC LINE SAID SEC 31 

1218.05' TO POB 

COMMENTS: POST TO ALL PE 31/81 

WPRL * .... ATTOR.."lEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. • ...... PAGE 0054 OF 0065 
DOF: 05181978 PRo OR 2862 173 SR: CN 1978 0076692 DOT: 05171978 
Tal; JDG DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: ARTHUR J POISSON ETC 

2ND PARTY: CITY OF RIVIERA BCH FLORIDA ETC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 76-1252-CAL 

LEGAL: NO LEGAL SHOWN-POST TO ALL OF PE 31/81 . PE 30/37 , PB 31/228 , PE 3 
21149 CODES 1,2,3,4 SEC 30 & 31-42-43 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0055 OF 0065 
DOF: 02221977 PR: OR 2642 1945 SR: CN 1977 0020094 001 : 01011900 
TOT: o DESC: ORDER MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH CITY OF 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 



REFERENCE: 
LEGAL: 

COMMENTS: ORDINANCE 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS 1 TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0056 OF 0065 
DOF: 01171977 PR: OR 2629 617 SR: CN 1977 0005333 001: 01011900 
TOI: LP DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: PENINSULAR SUPPLY CO 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: CO 1976-4420
 

LEGAL:
 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS I TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0057 OF 0065 
DOF: 11011976 PRo OR 2600 1175 SR: CN 1976 0118291 001: 01011900 
TOI: CL DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIER~ BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: PENINSULAR SUPPLY CO 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 



COMMENTS; 

WPRL * * * .. ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. ...... PAGE 0058 OF 0065 
OOF, 10211976 PR, OR 2597 134 SR, CN 1976 0114591 001: 01011900 
TOI, CL DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: SUBURBAN PLUMBING INC 

AMOUNT; NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

COMMENTS: AMD LIEN 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, I.LC. .. ...... FAGE 0059 OF 0065 
DOF: 10121976 PRo OR 2593 655 SR: CN 1976 0110507 001: 01011900 
TOI: CL OESC: f'.IIN: 
1ST PA~RTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: SUBURBAN PLUMBING INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TY?E, 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

COMMENTS: 

WFRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. * .. * .. PAGE 0060 OF 0065 
DOF: 09281976 PR: OR 2587 1604 SF: CN 1976 0104468 001: 01011900 



TOL SM DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: COMMERCE UNION BANK 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE; 
REFERENCE: ORB 2413-554 

LEGAL: 

COMMENTS: 

& MAALE CONSTRUCTION 

,.,.,.,. ATTORNEYS' 
PR: OR 2553 

WPRL 
DOF: 06251976 
TOI: E DESC: 
1ST PARTY: WIGGS 
INVESTMENT CO ETC 

TITLE FUND 
1971 

SERVICES, LLC. • •• ,. 
SR: CN 1976 0067286 

MIN; 
CO INC ETC MO AM CO 

2ND PAF.TY; FIRST NATIONAL BM,K & TRUST CO RIV BCH 

PAGE 0061 OF 0065 
001: 01011900 

CORP ETC VOIGHT 

AMOUNT: 
REFERENCE; 

LEGAL: 
ORB 2292~410 

NAME: TYPE: 

COMMENTS: 

, 

I 
WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0062 OF 0065 
OOF: 01221976 PR: OR 2500 115 SR: CN 1976 0007352 001: 01011900 
TOI: E DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO 

AMOUNT: NAME: TH'E. 
REFERENCE: 



LEGAL: 

COMMENTS; 

WFRL .. * .... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. *"** PAGE 0063 OF 0065 
DOF: 12191975 PRo OR 2489 1650 SR, CN 1975 0124079 001: 01011900 
TOI: WD DESC, MIN; 
1ST PARTY, WIGGS & MAALE CONSTRUCTION CO INC 

2ND FARTY: VOIGHT INVESTMENT CO TR 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

COMMENTS, 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. *"** PAGE 0064 OF 0065 
OOF: 08181975 PR: OR 2447 1943 SR: CN 1975 00771~0 001, 01011900 
TOI, E OESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOUS:NG CORP 

2ND PARTY: SOUTHERN BELL TEL & TEL CO 

AMOUNT; NAME; TYFE; 
REFERENCE, 

LEGAL: 



COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' :':::TLE FUND SEPVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0065 OF 0065 
OaF: 04161975 PR: PE 31 81 SP: DOl: 01011900 
Tal: MIS DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

COMMENTS: 

****************************** SEARCH COMPLETE 

• 
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SUA'v'fiXQR'S AFFIDAVIT 

STATl: OF FLORIDA 

}ss 
COUI'fN OF- DAOE 

BEFORl: ..... E, the unde~ig!"led OIulhoril:y, persQnally .ppe~red Chu1e, E Rcr.;si, P.ls (the "Affiafll", who, Ii~I being ~uty 

&\l/flrn 0" oath, deposes ;Jnd n)'l: 

I,	 ThaI tl'ol!' Afft~nl i!lo 01 dul)' rtlgislered P,c(esskmar SUNeyor an~ Mappel urloder Ihe LaWili of l~1f StIle of 
Flottla. btalinll reglsb"lic~ n\lfl\bl:'r LS 4798; 

2,	 Th~ the Affiant is cu~nUy a Pro!enional SUNl:'yor and Mapp,,-r III Sun.Tech Englneerin9, Int.. If firm duly 
lie.el\Sed 10 pro"';de Surveying and Mapping Servicee in lhe stale of Florida, beerlng Cartinoale of 
Autllori:r.alion number LB 7019, ,.·TlQn otrlCe is lcci/!ed af 1600 WU! Oalliarld Par)( Boulevard, Fort 
Laudelde~, Florlde; 

),	 That Ihfl Afflanl has r....I_d the 'ecord Pial enulled "Dr. Kennecly Hous~g Project", III!COl"ded ill Pial 6oo11 
15, pilge 70 of the PUbr,c Records of Brtrward Counly, Florida. and has. taused (I) be prepared a Boundaty 
SUNG)' lor \J)e slllljetl prl)pert~ which ~h wholly INilhli'l Blocll; 1 as deir>eit.d lhereon, and Ihst the sliNey 
depicts the "'c.tion 1)1 IhatcertiMn FloMa Powe. &. light Comp..ny Easement reCl>r<!ed ill OffiCial RetOlds 
Sook 9156, p~ 411, ,md thai C'ertalll A~~:s slid l.IIJ11ly Easement reC'l)lded In OIIicial Record$ Book 
431164, pag~ 1896. bbU'l Orll'oe PlJb\c ReC(lrds of ~roward County, Flcrid.., Iggelhef with the location and 
descriplion r:if improvemsnlstn Ihe sile, lying wlhin ,"d adjacent to the a.en. subJect 10 the above 
mentioned usemsnb: 

4.	 Thai ba~d on my personal inspection tlt the prerTlises in conjunction wllh th~ !,repwal"ion o( Il'ol!' surve~ 

and othef mailers e=1Id my review oflhe alorementioned easamenl dQo;Almen~, I nnd flO mailer In lhe 
<:ioClunenlJ Of issue cre.JIed by ,uc/! eas.elTlf!ntll. on lhe!il~und thai causes the sUb)/lCI property 10 bllo 
,Ubdi...ided, separaled or di... ided Into separate lOts, lhalll'lll! a!oremen!\c)nel:l easements in their prese"t 
stale are COIIenanls !.'Ial nm with lhe land arid are subjed to \Ile underlylfl9 In parcel, Ihat t/loe premises. 
conslll.ls 01 Doe I1J unique undivided parul, and Ihal the Elrowanl Coufllv Property Applals.e'l's OffIce hat 
assi9ned Iha above described premise, m ~, antirety, one (I) Tn ParC'el F01;o "'limber being 5O~2·05l·2B· 

DD10. 

5.	 T.hal, based on mv PIIHSOll81 ir.spedion and inquiry. lila 01Tic;l!! ma;r,ng addres, I)llhe subject premises is 
10Q..l Wesl BroWilrd Boulevara:, Fort Leuderdaie, Florida 33312, aM !hal each dlNelrng unIt on the s~e 1\;1, 
a uniQue mail~ adoress assigned by I.t'c United Sales Poslal Se~ causir-g rnuklple mailing add~nes 

on the de; however,lhis lact in and olll!eirdoes nol create any u:para\lon, subdivis.ion 01 divislorlollhe 
;sfore/Ylenrioned !,remises. 

6,	 Thai the Affiant lurther slale, ll1~t he is ramil;!! with Iha nature otan oalh, and w~h lha penallies as 
provide=d by lhe laWili o(!he Slata of Florida ior 1111sely !lMur;rlg 10 stale/Ylanll made irl an "If'strlVlenll)l this 
nalura, 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYE7H NAUGHT. 

t" '"""'"' ~->..-et:_.,.a----~
BY'_,,=;;<=;"'''' ~ 

Cllar1es E. ROSII, P.L.S,
 
Pltlfell;onal SlJllfeyor and Mapper
 
Fl;lm. Reg/stration No. .01799
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

} 55 
COUN'rY OF DADE 

The 10legol1\9 '...'lrllf'flanl wn sworn end subserlbel:l 10 belora ma \h~ 2!olh day 01 Odotler, 2D09, by Cnilrles E Roul, 
P.LS,. w Is PersolUll)' tnoItmJo mlit end dil:l t~lle an calli. 



Broward COllnry Property t\ppraiscr's Network Page 1 of I 

LORI PARRISH ~.BP.:yWARD
......,..; COUNrt "F~'".". ,..-:", ,,,. . . , . "", "Jmmm

Click here to display your 2009 TRIM NDticlll 

1004 WBROWARO BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE 

Propl!!rty Owner 

Sitl Address 

t-lOUS1NG AUTHORITY OF TH~ 

CllY OF FORT LAUDERDAlE 

Mai1Jng Addre-ss 437 5V'I4AVE FORT LAUDERDALE Ft 33315 

10. 5CJ~2 og 28 0010 

MIlI1I9fI tIll2 

u.. OJ 

ugal DR KENNEDY HOMES HOUSING PROJECTPB 1S-70 B BLOCK 1 tESS PT DESC IN PAR 
DescripUon 1630FCA 78-10634 roR RD 

Land Buildi/l!il .,lus~ V;l1ue 

$669,Q90 $374,400 $1,0"3,480 

$669,1)80 $374,400 $1,0"3,480 

$669.060 $37<1,400 $1,043,480 

, 

TyO' 

Sf 

'C 

s." 

Property As.sessme"c Va/lies 

Y9' Asussed' 
SOH Value 

2010 $1,043,480 

:tDDIJ $1,043,480 

2001 $1,043,460 

IMPORTANT: The Z010 values curr8nU1:shown are merely rollovlI'r valUttf from 2009. The real 2010 
IUenrJlenbs ~nd portabl&ty values will nol be flnallted until June 1, Plene check b.c1( here AFTER June 

" 2010, to see the actual prono&ed 2010 au:essmenta atld poJtlbility valLiBs. 

Zn10 EIl(JlflptiOns and Taxable Values by Taxing Authority 

Cotlnty School Board MlInicipI' Independent 

.Just Value $f.043,4BO $1,043,480 $1,043,490 $1,043,480 

PottlbRlty , , 0 0 

AnKHCIISOH $1,043,480 $1,043,480 51,1)43,480 $1,043.480 

Homest2ad 0 0 a a 
Add. Homntead 0 0 0 0 

WldNeliDis 0 0 0 0 

SenSor 0 0 0 0 

ExemptType 15 $1,043,460 51,043.480 51,043,430 $1.043..160 

TaXilble 0 0 0 

Sales History - Selrch Subdlvi6ion 8aln l.nd Calculations 

0." Type P,ielt .,... Pag,: Price Factor 

1<00 83,213 

$510 6.62 

Ad;, Bldg. $.F, (See SketCh) 

Sped..1Assessmanls 

Fire Garbage Light O...lnlgl ImprovO'mcmf 

OJ 

X 

E~1300 

To> 

l111P :II\oVWw. bcpa.netlReelnfo.o Sp? URL_Fa1\0=5041092800 I0 10/2812009 



Parcel Query System Page I ofl 

l..~." 
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,-- City Limits 

,-- lip Codes 

,-- eRA BClulldaries 

,-- CI!1 Zcnlr.~ CCl~e5 
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Ccrnm Appre1sal 
Di&Wicts­

,-­ Re&«I' Apj.l(ai&al 
Olslrlds 

r Subdhrisions 

NIl5aI~ 

~ Streels 

P Pareea 

ArrillS (lDOlll 

r;; CCllM1'Y e~ ..nd.ry 

SELECTED PRO~JY-FDLIO• .!i04J0l'2800 10 

o CopyrigM 2003 8rewa.rd Cou~ty Property AppraiSlj'r 
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UzWong 

From: Anthony Fajardo [AFajardo@fortlauderdale.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 28. 200912:00 PM 
To: Lindsay Lecour 
Cc: Terry Burgess 
SubJect: RE: herp reflJ!;ng contention thaI Kennedy is multip!8' s;(es 

Lindsa~, 

I was able to speak to Terry Burgess and confirm what Ilold ~DU on the phone based on code requiremenls below: 

Section 47-35.1, Definitions 

To deLermine if a sila is a single development or not we use \he following definitions: 

Contiguous: Contiguous shall be a'vutting or separated by no more than a twenty (20) foot wide righl-of-way. 

DevelQpment site: A lot or parcel ofland or combination oflots or parcels ofland proposed for development. If 
a development site has more than one (I) parc.el or lot with different owners. all property owners will be 
req,uired to sign the application for development pemlit. and shall be req,uired to execute lmd record in the 
pUblic records a dec1arotioD on a fonn provided by the departrnenl, stating that the parcels have been developed 
as a single unit for purposes ofmeeting Ihe ULDR. The declaration shall include a legaL descriplion of each 
parcel and shall state that no parcel may be developed separate from the other parcel unless each parcel standing 
alone meets the requirements oftlle ULDR. 

So, in applying the above definitions, sl:affwould make sure that the development site was under single ownership or has 
the permission 01 all owners of each parcel prior to accepting an application. In determining whether a 
proposed application is one development site or not we only look. at whether separate parcels with legally defined 
boundaries are contiguous as defined above. We would not divide a proposed development ~i(e based on easements 
and any approval of a sHe containing easements would be a single approval of a single development proposal. lr the site 
where divided by a right-of-way greater than twent~ (20) feet (not an easement) Ihen the sile would be considered !WD 
separate developmenl parcels and would be reviewed as two separale application submittals. 

Please conlacl me if you have any questions. 

Thank YDu, 

Anthony Greg FajardO 
PlannN 111 
Cily 01 Fort Lauderdale 
954.828.5984 
www.fortlaudsrdale.gov 

-----~._---

From: Lfndsay Lecouf [mailto:Jlecour@carlisledevelopmentgroup.com] 
sent: Wednesday, October 28,200911:35 AM 
To: Anthony.Fajardo 
Subject: help refuting contention that Kenned~ is multiple sites 
Importance: High 

AntflOny, 

Thanks for (aJklng with me lhis morning. As r mentioned. Kennedy Homes is at the front of the line for tax credit
 
financing from the state this year, but first we need lO refute the allegation that the site is "divided" by an FPl and City
 ,
 



Force Mi!lin easement. I am reaching OlJr to you, our surveyor and other experts asking for your statements that you 
view this a single site despite the presence ofthese access easements. 

For your Info, 'have anached an excerpt of the allegation which shows our competitor's argument and ha:o; :o;ketches of 
the easements. What would realty help our case is a letter or affidavit stating that for the purposes of site plan review, 
the City consIders this one site despite the presence of these easements- it would be even more powerful if you could 
include the fact that you ·do· require separate site plan review for parcels separated by street:o;, allevs or easements 
greater than X feet (thereby differentIating an easement that reallv does physicallv divide a site with a utility access 
easement). I am happvto take a shot at drafting this If you like. 

Plea:o;e let me know once you revili!w the attached and lalk with your colleagues how you would like to proceed. We 
need to have the letter/affidavit in house bV Fridavto make the deadline with the state. I realivapprec"late VDurhelp 
here. 

Lindsay 

Undsay Leeoor 
Carll.le O.".!opmenl Group 
2gS0 SW 71th AVFJ, Sui•• 200 
Miami, FL 33133 

Oir-cL: 305-357-4715 
Offk:.: 305-476.8118, e:d. 4715 
Fax: 30$-476·1557 

w.yw.earllslcdmloDmentgrQuD.yQm 
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY 
01 the
 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA
 
e.S'TAIlI.ISl1fD 1938
 

October 3D, 2009 

Stephen P. Auger 

Executive Director 

florida HousIng Finance Corpori!ltion 

227 N. Bronaugh Street, Suite 5000 
Tallakassee, Florida 32301 

Dear Mr. Auger, 

I am writing in regards to the Notice of Possible Scoring Error (NOPSE) regarding 

ApplicatIon No. 2009·144C (Dr. Kennedy Homes). The NOPSE essentially alleges tt1at the site Is 

it Scattered Site due to the presence of utility access easements on the site. I strongly disagree 

with this c:laim and am very concerned about the precedent tkls would set for Housing 

Authorities trylng to redevelop public hOUSing sUes. All public housing sites have existing 

structures and therefore utility easements present; such easements do not physically divide a 

site nor do they allow public access on site - t~ey serve simply to allow utility provldel"5 to 

access al'ld maintain their equipment, a benefit to the land owner. Furthermou~. these 

easements iJre not permanent - they iJre released upon redevelopment of t/'le site and replaced 

wIth new easements to serve the new building layout. When interpreting the Scattered Site 

rule, there must be a distinction made between a utility access ea.sement and a street, alley or 

right-of-wiJY thilt physically divides two sites. 

I want to emp/'lasize that the Dr, Kennedy Hames site is owned, operated and managed 

as a single site. The City of Fort Lauderdale views Dr. :t.ennedy Homes as 11 single site per their 

site plan review process. Sroward County vIews Dr. Kennedy Homes as a single sIte per the 

property AppraIser assignment of a single folio number al'ld single development address (the 

addreJs we U5ed in our FHFC appIJeatlon). 

o lZ.'iTIl,,\L omc~ o kOn~IlT r IitLL£Y alaLtlJl'G	 S!CTIO.'f If Ort(Ct SLiIl.::lIDIZEtl ~L"T'\L I'l!.ClGIlA\IS 
Pt!lltlC HO~1!IG(JT 5cIu.h....... 'h .\... "u~ !oO') W'-" ~'''t'''' ~.... I,,·..J
 
mORtlAll..t 1I000S~Gron ~O\,oItfll.Jr. fL J.U l S 'on L""Il......I,. tL JlJIl 
!;np UP APl'IlD;:TIC£Slill' PRQQR.,-'t 

T.I.j>l>D".' IC.5-l) ,2"/>+1 ~ Trl.rhDO" !?$f' S.~6-'IOC
 

f,.. (?IJl ;M... ~l'~ ........h."n.oo.,.
 



Flnalty, we have a sIngle contract (Declaration of Trust} with the fedenl government 

(!iUO) on this site. There is no reason why the Slate should view the site differently than ~ery 

other level of Sovernment. 

The Scattered Site rule is iI benefit because It allows applicants to combine sItes so that 

th~V can build on iI rational scale. I urge you not to allow the rule to be Interpreted such that it 

harms tkose of uS that have owned urban infi1l sites for det3des. Please sulde FHFC toward a 

reasonable InterpretatIon of the Scattered Ske rule that would not burden milny future 

i1pplicants with the additionitl work of a Scattered Site application, and more importantly. 

would allow Dr. Kennedv Homes to proceed with its likely allocation of tax credits this year. 

Sincere IV. 

Tam EnS1Jsh 
executive Director 
HousIng Authority of the City of Fort lauderdille 





Floriria Power & Ugh!. Co., P.O. 8m( 14000, Juno Beach. FIoOda. )J4()~421) 

extober 29, 2009 

Ms. Liz Wong 
CarlisJe Development Gl'OUp 
2950 SW 27th Avenue 
Suite 2DD 
Miam1, Florida 33133 

Re: Dr. Kennedy Homes, )004 W. Broward Blvd.. Ft. Lauderdale 

Dear Ms. Wong: 

This letter:is in response to youx request regarding FPL easements on the above 
mentioned property. These easemenb> and electric utility facilities were installed to 
serve the buildings constructed on this site. Sheet 6.020, Section 2,9 of the FPL Tariff 
requires that the customer "grant or cause to grant to the Company and without cost to 
the Company all rights, easements, permits and privileges, which in the opinion of the 
Company, are necessary for the renderingof service to the Customer," Ii the customer 
requests relocation of those electric utility lacilities, that customer must pay for the 
relocation costs and grant new easements fen those relocated facilities. The original 
easement granted would be released, 

ors n
 
,h>=rt.e Real E.'itate Area Manager
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Thirteenth Revlrtd Sbut No. 6.(l441 
FLOlUDA POWlR& l1GBTCOMPANY CIlll;ebTwdfth bYlud Sblt2t No. 6.lI48 

S OOMP"NY'S [NST "l..LI\nONS 

S.I Pmlectioll or Compa~x'! Property. T1_ Clld/)<nlllr shBli properly prota:t tlle ComfUy'f prop~ on !h, Customda prtlmilel, 'llel 
shiU permit no 011<:: but lIlll CompBny's Igentl. <lr pcrSOIll lUl~oriw:l by I_w, l/) have -.e~~ IQ llle Company'. wiring. mcl:cn, Ind 
eppilJ"lll:us. 

'.2 DlT!IBI!C 10 Com!i'Bny', l'roprn>t. III 1M evt.l11 of In)' lou Of dam~SI' 1O property or Ihe Co~III)' caueed b)' or vi'ing I;IIlII or 
cardeGncu. neglecl or misule by the ClJIlornr, the CD" or mONS good lueh Ion or """iring lIUeh IlUlllle dl,n b~ pliel by lt1r 
Cusmllll!r. 

S.) RelOCltion o[COlt!l2anx'. F..iJities. Wilen ll1erc ill a cMngo:: in !hi! C"IIIl_fl opulllion or COl'IIlI'\Icl:'Oll ....hidl. in Ihcj"dl"'lnl or 
the CompIII)', mlli;C! thc I'¥loe.ttion of ~Iny'l rl/:iHtle. necas~. Of ifl\lcllll:\ocirioll II tC~"~d by lhe Cu5Wmer, Il'le Corn~ny 
.... ~ll1VI'c lueh ridiitici lit Ihe CI,I&IOmtr'1 cllpcnsc 10 0 100000ion ....hl<::h il "'"cpltble 1Il Olll Complll'l)'. 

5.4 Al1achmuIIlll Poles. The UloC of llYe Compony'. p~C!, wire!, lowcl'l. l!1\lcluru ~ DI~r f-.ei\ilil:l!l for lI1o:: PUfpQl<:: or r"lcni!'1 Of 

11Ipp:>rtinS an)' r&diD Df television oeria.l. or Dl11e:r cquipmenl, 01 on)' wirr;l. "'pa, liltll. blll"e~ Dr Dther lhingr.!lOt neccull'j 10 IIlc 
NJlplyirll b)' Ihe Company ofclutrie lCfl'ice 10 ClIe "'Jmmunity, or lhe IDcolinl Df WTle ill .1Il:h pl1ll.'mity la the O:lrnpanye proput)' or 
ratf\itir:l H ID elUR, Of be likel)' to ClUIC, inlerfcm:n~e "'ith the I\Ippl)' of cl~tl"ic ItlVlbt, or I d'llsertlul <;:onditioll in connection 
tht~ilh. iI pro'hibitt:d. Il:Id the O:lmpln)' Ihll hove th~ right for1~witl, III remDYC IIm~ ....ilhoU! UJtiu. Th~ vlo"tor or .!leIC nla il 
lilblo for"')' dmnago rulllt.ing Ihe~frum. 

S,S lnll:rrerenco wjlb Comp'llx', F.. jlilig. The CllSlomcr lhould IIDI I.lllJw tree!. virla II'ld dlfubllo inlcrrcft wilh Il1<:: CafT1l&f'ly'1 
adj..cnt o"erhmd ecmduelon,5Uf;ee ....i...... p-d mounted tranlrDmIIIl and mclcr. Such ill!!.rflll"ence mlY mull irian i"jury to pcrliOIlI, 
or 1T1II)' ClU/iO tbc Cullomctl.~t"'1ce 10 be inl.clT1lp!~. ln In ra'~llha cuaomcr Ihould re'JUC!t ~'Ie. Comp&nylo trim or "ITlOYc tr_ and 
other Il'_lh IICCI' nrc Co"l'My'C adjacent ovelhClod ....iru, Ind underllo eircurtllOlJInccllhould Ihl CllIlornet undcnlke thil 
....prk him.elr. e:r.upillrtlund I~ce cablCl ....hetllpulf,call)' ."thorned l')' IlIdlrranllcd wllh the Complny. 

5.6 UJoortnlFId Anc.al tp Complnb F",,;l;lka The CDmplll)' IhBIl hlvo peIllI'tual nnl)\):l!nJcled aCllo!.ll 10 illl ovutlelld Ind 
"ndBrpolllld hciliriea luth Col poln, IOndcrll'oo.md <:abies. po4 moIlnled Inlll.llfDTmCra III1d melaw ill ord=r 10 perform replir ....:l 
mainlwlnl;l' ill , fl!e. rlmcl)' IIIeI CDJ\-emtient mBnner. nle CUllam=r il ~nsibll for conl-.elinll the Compan)' fot Buid.nor. before 
COIl,tructinl an)' i1cml w1Iich ml)' obltr\lct tho Complnyl Bc<::cI1 Such items include:, bulllrO nOII!mih:d lIl, buildiniadditlolll, deeb, 
pllliDl, pool•• r=ma I;lr panni'- J.eloc,tiQl1 or the ComJM,o)". flCililicl, u provided ill Sc:cliDn 5.1 of thClo Rollin Ind R.eB'UlltiOl1l, rna)' 
be nc:<::clIlll')'. Shl;l"id In i/lcm in!erfe~ ....ilh access 10 CompUIl)' ra:i1iries l'tiluirinB replir Dr !TIIlintenBnee, the Crlmp~)' will ea.plore 
....·,1Il !h, On\l;>rne;r allll!l'm,tivCl' derm~ rClliblc by lhc Crlmflllrl), In delcsmillo lhe m!!lhod Dhepllir most l\eupl1lblc to die CunDmcr. 
When 1l1~ mt>It III:cepllblc or 0111)' OSJrion "wolYeI Ihe Cudomer removing Ihe obalrUtlion or th. CUIlomer laking Dlher ~clionl.!he 
CUllom"" Ih,n ummplilfllhe ....or~ wiChin 20 working dl)'&- Should the Ct.o!lornu flillillCton,plim nid wort ....ilhin W ....orking 
dl)'1 I;lr In mile olhcr I.ifr,cn:wy ITTllrlgemcntB wil.lt I!I" CDmpltl)', lhe Compon)' ml)' CicCI to diJ~Dnrin~e set"'i<;:~ ItJ the CUItr;lm=r, 
PllrJlIIl1t ttl P.I\.C. R.ule U·6.11;l~ (5) (I). In III "IICI, thc Cullomcr .... ill be respon,itt!e fDr &11 COilS in e:lcen I;lh Illndlrd. unDbnrllclcd 
repaIr. 

6 SECURITY DEPQSITSlOU"R"NTrtS 

6 ! So:curitt P"politlO"ll'ltnty. 

(I)	 Bdole the a;,~ny rendcr&lICl'Yiec I;lr nPDT' Icrminstian D( In u:i,lini Uncl;lndil;onol OUlrvoty Co....... d, cl<;:h IpplicBnl "'ill be 
rcquire.:llo prtlvi<lc; 

a)	 jnformltlon which ...listiQ the Compln)"1 applinollDn req.nmnenlJ for OD deposil; or 
h)	 • SCI'llUity Dtpolit col'\lilling of ....In, IUn:ty bond, Dr irrelOlJeibk: bin), lener Df credit; or 
c)	 .I guafanty slt"rU:lory'o the O:lmpcln)' IOleoollr& pl)'m.1l1 of billl_ 

(2)	 P.al:h gulll'Wltor ml.lSt enler inln & g>.NI-r&nty cDntnll;l .el forth II Tlll'ifT S1lce~ No. !MOO or 9.'110. Th. IIT)D~lIt Df Juch Inilill 
~l/I"jty Deposl" ifl'eqllircd••luI11 be billed lIpon cJ!imalcd billinBII for 0 period Dfl\l'O mVcrliC monUll. bull'iolleu !hln S'2S.00. 
Bslimations.hlll be bued 011 prniDIlI billirtgllit th.e SU'l'icc add~n. 1IIli'0r the cquipmenlllflPlilncca in lelVlce Dr ll:l be put miD 
service. "fter four (4) ITlOnltu hl'lory II r~~rded.lhe inlliol Security DOpCIsil mu)' be odjullrld 10 compensate for ovcrollmdcr 
ernnarionl.. Sudl Idjultmellf ml)' rotllid!:l' leIlDnl1 (llClorl. "fttso !wc:]ve (ill monthl of bll1ing hi1lOry ill'tCOtded, llle initill 
Security Depolil ma)' Ipin be adjulted III ~O/TJpelllUto for 0'\ICl" or unole:l' cst.imotions. 11l.C CDmpln)' mo)' reqllire I !u\»cqUCOlI 
S~curity DepDJit from a CIl.llol1llcr. including one whose initial Security DqlDsit. .... 111 rcrunder;V~lca$~. "Security 
Dl'pnil/guaranty 1111)' bo hdd b)' Iht Com",n)' unlil rerlllldcd or relaJe.d under th~!emu Dfrule 6.]. 

Is'ued by: S. E. nomi~. Director. Rain ;l,nd T:lr'irJ. 
Erreclin: M3Ireh 7.10113 


